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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA  
December 28, 2020 – 7:00 P.M. 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. ROLL CALL 
 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
A. Regular City Council Meeting of December 14, 2020 (ROLL CALL) 
B.   Special City Council Meeting of December 23, 2020 (ROLL CALL) 
 

4. MAYOR’S COMMENTS 
 

5. CITY MANAGER’S COMMENTS   
    

6. AGENDA CHANGES (ADDITIONS/DELETIONS) 
 

7. GUEST SPEAKERS:  
 A.  Lt. Brett Ensfield – Allegan Co. Sheriff ’s Department 
  
8. PUBLIC COMMENT (Limit 3 minutes) Select “unmute” mic in the Zoom 

interface and speak your name to be recognized or press *6 if you are calling in 
by phone to unmute your phone to speak. 

 

9. REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT  
 A.  Approval of Accounts Payable (ROLL CALL) 
   

10. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES:  
 
11. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
 
12. DISCUSSION ITEMS: 
 A.  New City Website Demo 
 B.  Dan Fox – Fire Department ISO Upgrade 
 

13. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  
 

14. NEW BUSINESS 
 A.  Release of Balas Sellman Donation  

B.  Accept June 30, 2020 Audited Financial Statements – Berthiaume & Company CPAs 
 
15. CONSENT AGENDA:  
 

16. PUBLIC COMMENTS (Limit 3 minutes) Select “unmute” mic in the Zoom interface and speak your name 
to be recognized or press *6 if you are calling in by phone to unmute your phone to speak. 

 

17. COMMUNICATIONS: 
 A.  Peg Sanford E-Mail  
 

18. BOARDS, COMMISSIONS & COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 A. Saugatuck Township Fire Department 
 
 

NOTICE:  
 

This public meeting will be held 
using Zoom video/audio 

conference technology due to the 
COVID-19 restrictions currently 

in place. 
 

Join online by visiting: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2698

572603 
 

Join by phone by dialing: 
(312) 626-6799 -or- 

(646) 518-9805 
 

Then enter “Meeting ID”: 
2698572603 

 
Please send questions or 

comments regarding meeting 
agenda items prior to meeting to: 
citymanager@saugatuckcity.com  

 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2698572603
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2698572603
mailto:citymanager@saugatuckcity.com


 

PAGE 2 
 

The minutes of this meeting will be available at City Hall, 102 Butler Street, Saugatuck, MI 49453 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

 
 
19. COUNCIL COMMENTS  
   

20. ADJOURN (ROLL CALL) 
 
 

Requests for accommodations or interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting.  Please contact Saugatuck 
City Clerk at 269-857-2603 or erin@saugatuckcity.com for further information. 

mailto:erin@saugatuckcity.com


Proposed  Minutes !

Saugatuck City Council !

Saugatuck, Michigan, December 14, 2020  

The City Council met in regular session at 7:00 p.m. via Zoom video/audio conference 
technology due to COVID-19 restrictions currently in place.  

1. Call to Order:  by Mayor Bekken at 7:00 p.m.  

2. Attendance !

Present: Dean, Leo, Lewis, Peterson, Trester, Stanton, Bekken!

Absent: None!

Others Present: Interim City Manager Doyle Homan, Clerk Wilkinson, Zoning 

Administrator Osman, and Finance Director/Treasurer Stanislawski    

3. Approval of Minutes:  

A. Regular City Council Meeting of November 23, 2020 - A motion was 
made by Peterson, 2nd by Dean, to approve the Regular City Council 
Meeting Minutes of November 23, 2020 as amended to update Sean Steel 
created the tree in Coghlin Park. Upon roll call vote the motion passed 
unanimously.  

B. Special City Council Meeting of November 30, 2020 - A motion was 
made by Trester, 2nd by Leo, to approve the Special City Council Meeting 
Minutes of November 30, 2020 as amended to update the time council 
entered back into open session was 8:28 pm. Upon roll call vote the motion 
passed unanimously. 

C. Special City Council Meeting Closed Session of November 30, 2020  - A 
motion was made by Leo, 2nd by Peterson, to approve the Special City 
Council Meeting Minutes from the Closed session of November 30, 2020. 
Upon roll call vote the motion passed unanimously. 

4. MayorÕs Comments:  None 

5. City ManagerÕs Comments:  Jim Sellman is pulling the $100k donation from the 

WickÕs Park Band Shell project, because it is causing such division in the 

community. He offered to cover any engineering or other fees the city may have 



incurred, as he didnÕt feel the taxpayers should be responsable for that expense. !

!

The fence between the Chain Ferry and the private docks owned by Dune Ridge, 

has been met with public resistance. Staff is following up to get all the facts. !

!

Chief Janik proposed a snowplowing mutual-aid agreement with the City of 

Saugatuck, the City of Douglas, and the Saugatuck Township Fire District. All met 

and began working on an agreement to work together throughout the winter with 

COVID-19 still affecting staffing. !

!

The City has withdrawal from Community Safety Rating (CSR) program, because 

the benefits donÕt outweigh the time and effort it takes staff to comply with the 

reporting.  

6. Agenda Changes: None 

7. Guest Speakers:  !

A. Lt. Brett Ensfield Ð Allegan Co. SheriffÕs Department - Lt. Ensfield reported 

Deputy Flokstra was able to fly the drone to get some photos of the erosion.  

8. Public Comment:   Dan Fox (resident) (13F) remarked on the City Manager 

candidates and wondered if the candidates would consider living within the city 

limits of Saugatuck. He also mentioned the Fire Department does not have a 

dump truck or large plow truck.   

9. Request for Payment:  A motion was made by Lewis, 2nd by Trester, to approve 

the accounts payable in the amount of $159,179.89. Upon roll call vote the 

motion passed unanimously.     

10. Introduction of Ordinances: None 

11. Public Hearings: None 

12. Unfinished Business: None 

13. New Business: !

A. Ordinance Amendment State of Emergency Declaration - A motion was 



made by Lewis, 2nd by Peterson, to adopt Ordinance 201214-A, amending Title 

III, Chapter 31, Entitled ÒADMINISTRATION; DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS AND 

COMMISSIONSÓ! to add a new section 31.02 entitled ÒEMERGENCY 

DECLARATIONS!Ó to to the Code of the City of Saugatuck. Upon roll call vote the 

motion passed unanimously. !

B. Extend Advisory Tri-Community Recycling Ad Hoc Committee - A motion 

was made by Leo, 2nd by Dean, to approve the resolution 201214-A, to extend 

the Advisory Tri-Community Recycling Ad Hoc Committee through 2021. Upon 

roll call vote the motion passed unanimously. !

C. Allegan County Interlocal Agreement For County Designated Assessor - 

A motion was made by Lewis, 2nd by Trester, to approve entering into the 

Allegan County Interlocal Agreement and Designated Assessor Contract. Upon 

roll call vote the motion passed unanimously. !

D. Appoint Brian Stephens to the Board of Review - A motion was made by 

Stanton, 2nd by Dean, to approve the appointment of Brian B. Stephens to the 

City of Saugatuck Board of Review with such term expiring January 1, 2022. 

Upon roll call vote the motion passed unanimously. !

E. Reappoint Ken Vlasity to the Board of Review - A motion was made by 

Trester, 2nd by Peterson, to approve the re-appointment of Ken Vlasity to the 

City of Saugatuck Board of Review with such term expiring January 1, 2023. 

Upon roll call vote the motion passed unanimously.!

F. City Manager Search - A motion was made by Leo, 2nd by Trester, to make a 

conditional offer of employment as Saugatuck City Manager to Ryan Heise 

contingent on successful background check and contractional negotiations. 

Mayor Bekken and Mayor Pro Tem Lewis are authorized to work with Mr. Walsh 

in negotiating the City Manager Contract. Upon roll call vote the motion passed 

unanimously. 

14. Consent Agenda: None 

15. Public Comments:  Jane Underwood (resident) expressed concern for 

pedestrian safety with the new fence on Park Street next to the Chain Ferry. !

!

Barry Johnson (resident) expressed how impressed he was with Frank WalshÕs 

consulting services and Ryan Heise as a candidate. He also suggested he would 

have comments forthcoming on the Park Street fence issue, when it arises.  !



!

Cindy Osman (non-resident) suggested the City Manager may wish to reiterate 

her comments about the Wicks Park Bandshell project and Park Street fence 

issue, as several of the people interested in speaking may have joined the 

meeting after the comments were first shared. Interim City Manger Doyle Homan 

restated the information. !

!

Peg Sanford (resident) informed council she had collected 937 petition 

signatures in support of the gazebo and restroom facilities in WickÕs Park and 

hoped council would consider that moving forward and let them know the group 

is supportive to help in any way they can moving forward.   

16. Communications: !

A. Email from Gordon Lefort (Received as Information)  

17. Boards, Commissions & Committee Reports:  Council received a report from 

the Historic District Commission and Tri-Community Recycling Committee. 

18. Council Comments: Council Member Lewis expressed thanks to Frank Walsh 

for his services. !

!

Council Member Leo expressed regret for the WickÕs Park donation being 

withdrawn and thanked Jim Sellman and David Balas for their generosity. !

!

Council Member Stanton expressed deep gratitude to Jim Sellman for the 

contribution and thoughtful consideration for what the community wanted. She 

suggested council develop a list of projects other donors could contribute to and 

said she hopes we can find a way to resolve the Park Street fence issue. !

!

Mayor Bekken also thanked Jim Sellman for his generous donation and 

suggested the project not working out and subsequent withdrawal of the donation 

in no way diminishes the affection, respect and appreciation the community holds 

for both Jim Sellman and the memory of David Balas. They have both been 

stellar community residents and he thanked Jim Sellman.  



19. Adjourn:  A motion was made by Lewis, 2nd by Trester, to adjourn the meeting 

at  8:17 pm. Upon roll call vote the motion passed unanimously. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Erin K. Wilkinson!

City Clerk 



Proposed  Minutes !
Saugatuck City Council Special Meeting !

December 23, 2020 Ð 4:00 pm 

The City Council met in special session at 4:00 pm via Zoom video/audio conference 
technology due to COVID-19 restrictions currently in place.  

1. Call to Order:  by Mayor Bekken at 4:00 pm  

2. Attendance: !
Present:  Dean, Leo, Lewis, Peterson, Trester, Stanton, Bekken!
Absent: None!
Others Present:  Interim City Manager Doyle Homan, Clerk Wilkinson, Zoning 
Administrator Osman, Finance Director/Treasurer Stanislawski, City Manager 
Candidate Heise  

3. Agenda Changes:  Reshuffle action items 6 A and B to make Wicks Park Tent 
application first and City Manager second.  

4. Public Comment:   None 

5. Discussion Items: 

A. Release of Balas Sellman Donation  - Interim City Manager Doyle Homan 
suggested returning Mr. SellmanÕs donation in full plus interest. !
!
Council Member Lewis agreed and suggested a committee be formed to 
restore the existing gazebo and suggested Peg Sanford should lead it.  

B. Eurasian Water Milfoil Report  - The committee provided a report, resulting 
in the recommendation to use herbicide, and to work with the City of Douglas 
to hire Aquatic Doctors to take advantage of a collaborative discount. The 
contractor is also willing to extend a discount to any residents wishing to pay 
to have their dock areas treated.   

6. Action Items:   

A. New YearÕs Eve Wicks Park Tent  - A motion was made by Peterson, 2nd by 
Leo, to approve the Wicks Park Bar and Grill special event application for 
outdoor seating with food and alcohol service, and live music as described in 
the application. The council further authorized Zoning Administrator Osman 
administrative privileges to approve any additional applications submitted 
prior to New YearÕs Eve. Upon roll call vote the motion passed unanimously. 

B. City Manager Contract  - A motion was made by Lewis, 2nd by Trester, to 
approve the City Manager Employment Agreement between the City of 



Saugatuck and Ryan Heise. Upon roll call vote the motion passed 
unanimously.  

7. Public Comment:  Clerk Erin Wilkinson (resident) expressed her appreciation for 
Frank WalshÕs consulting services and welcomed Ryan to the team.  

8. Adjourn:   A motion was made by  Peterson, 2nd by Lewis, to adjourn the meeting at  
5:01 pm. Upon roll call vote the motion passed unanimously.  

Respectfully Submitted, 

Erin K. Wilkinson!
City Clerk 
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                  City Council Agenda Item Report 
 
 

FROM:   Karen Doyle Homan 
              
MEETING DATE : December 28, 2020     
   
SUBJECT:  New City Website Demo  
   
 
DISCUSSION  
 
Clerk Erin Wilkinson has built what I think is a dynamite web site.  It�¶s time for a sneak peek. 

    

ITEM #12A 
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                  City Council Agenda Item Report 
 
 

FROM:   Karen Doyle Homan 
              
MEETING DATE : December 28, 2020     
   
SUBJECT:  Release of Balas Sellman Donation  
   
 
DISCUSSION  
Last December 23, 2019 the City of Saugatuck accepted a donation from the David Balas Jim 
Sellman Living Trust to be used to construct a performing arts band shell in Wicks Park.  Mr. 
Sellman wrote, in his letter of December 23, 2019, �³I (we) believe in making a performing arts 
experience as qualitative as possible for everyone.  The addition of a specific structure in Wicks 
Park will not only enhance the experience, it will broaden the opportunities for what can be 
produced.�  ́
 
Beginning with the design phase this fall, the public outcry has been that a new band shell is not 
desired for Wicks Park.  In light of this, Mr. Sellman has asked that his donation be returned. 
 
The attached Donation Recission / Termination and Release Agreement authorizes the return of 
$101,800 to the David Balas Jim Sellman Living Trust.  The amount represents the original 
$100,000 donation plus interest earned of $1,800. 
 
BUDGET ACTION REQUIRED   N/A 
The donation is a balance sheet item, not a revenue/expenditure item.  The donation was for 
something that has yet to be provided.  The City would carry an equal liability until the band shell was 
provided.  Return of the funding does not affect the budget. 
 
LEGAL REVIEW  -  
Our attorney reviewed and approved the legal document releasing the funds. 
 
SAMPLE MOTION :   Motion to approve/deny the Donation Recission / Termination and 
Release Agreement between the City of Saugatuck and the David Balas Jim Sellman Living 
Trust. 
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                  City Council Agenda Item Report 
 
 

FROM:   Karen Doyle Homan 
              
MEETING DATE : December 28, 2020     
   
SUBJECT:  City of Saugatuck Audit for Year Ended June 30, 2020  
   
 
DISCUSSION  
 
Please find attached the City of Saugatuck Audited Financial Statements for the Year Ended June 
30, 3020.   
 
The Auditor�¶s opinion reads, �³the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities�« .�  ́ This is 
what is known as a �³clean�  ́opinion.  You can trust that the City�¶s finances are being handled 
competently and professionally by Treasurer/Finance Director Peter Stanislawski.  This opinion 
is to his credit. 
 
Ken Berthiaume will be present to review the highlights of the City�¶s financial position as of the 
fiscal year end. 
 
BUDGET ACTION REQUIRED   N/A 
 
LEGAL REVIEW  -  N/A 
 
SAMPLE MOTION :   Motion to approve/deny the City of Saugatuck Audited Financial 
Statements for the Year Ended June 30, 2020. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT  
 
 
To the Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
City of Saugatuck, Michigan 
 
Report on Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the remaining fund information of the City of Saugatuck as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, �Z�K�L�F�K�� �F�R�O�O�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�� �F�R�P�S�U�L�V�H�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �E�D�V�L�F�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O��
statements as listed in the table of contents.   
 
�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���5�H�V�S�R�Q�V�L�E�L�O�L�W�\���I�R�U���W�K�H���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
�$�X�G�L�W�R�U�¶�V���5�H�V�S�R�Q�V�L�E�L�O�L�W�\ 
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
�W�K�H�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���� �� �7�K�H�� �S�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�H�V�� �V�H�O�H�F�W�H�G�� �G�H�S�H�Q�G�� �R�Q�� �W�K�H�� �D�X�G�L�W�R�U�¶�V�� �M�X�G�J�P�H�Q�W���� �L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J�� �W�K�H��
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  
�,�Q���P�D�N�L�Q�J���W�K�R�V�H���U�L�V�N���D�V�V�H�V�V�P�H�Q�W�V�����W�K�H���D�X�G�L�W�R�U���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�V���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�O���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���W�R���W�K�H���H�Q�W�L�W�\�¶�V���S�U�H�S�D�U�D�W�L�R�Q��
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
�W�K�H���F�L�U�F�X�P�V�W�D�Q�F�H�V�����E�X�W���Q�R�W���I�R�U���W�K�H���S�X�U�S�R�V�H�V���R�I���H�[�S�U�H�V�V�L�Q�J���D�Q���R�S�L�Q�L�R�Q���R�Q���W�K�H���H�I�I�H�F�W�L�Y�H�Q�H�V�V���R�I���W�K�H���H�Q�W�L�W�\�¶�V��
internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation.   
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
 
Opinions 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the remaining fund 
information of the City of Saugatuck as of June 30, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position 
and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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To the Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
City of Saugatuck, Michigan 
 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the managem�H�Q�W�¶�V��
discussion and analysis (pages 4 through 8), schedule of changes in the net pension liability and related 
ratios (page 39 through 40), schedule of defined benefit plan pension contributions (page 41), and 
budgetary comparison information (pages 42 through 46) be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
�F�R�Q�V�L�V�W�H�Q�F�\�� �Z�L�W�K�� �P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V�� �U�H�V�S�R�Q�V�H�V�� �W�R�� �R�X�U�� �L�Q�T�X�L�U�L�H�V���� �W�K�H�� �E�D�V�L�F�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���� �D�Q�G�� �R�W�K�H�U��
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City of Saugatuck�¶�V�� �E�D�V�L�F�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���� �7�K�H��other supplementary information as 
listed in the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of 
the basic financial statements.  
 
The other supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements.  Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the other 
supplementary information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 
 
 

 
 
Saginaw, Michigan 
December 10, 2020 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
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June 30, 2020 
 
As management of the City of Saugatuck ���W�K�H���³�&�L�W�\�´�������Z�H���R�I�I�H�U���U�H�D�G�H�U�V���R�I���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V��
this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the year ended June 30, 
2020.  We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with additional 
information that we have furnished in the financial statements and the notes to the financial statements. 
  
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS:  
 

�x �7�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V��total net position is reported as $33,579,456 for the year ended June 30, 2020, 
compared to $31,969,057 (as restated) for the year ended June 30, 2019. 

 

�x �,�Q���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�D�O���D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�L�Hs, revenues generated were $4,130,164 while expenses totaled 
$2,519,765. 

 

�x Total net position increased by $1,610,399.  

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:  
 
This discussion and analysis is �L�Q�W�H�Q�G�H�G�� �W�R�� �V�H�U�Y�H�� �D�V�� �D�Q�� �L�Q�W�U�R�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �E�D�V�L�F�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O 
statemen�W�V���� �� �7�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �Easic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-
wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This 
report also contains required supplementary information and other supplementary information in addition 
to the basic financial statements themselves. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements: 
 
The government-�Z�L�G�H�� �V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V�� �D�U�H�� �G�H�V�L�J�Q�H�G�� �W�R�� �S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�� �U�H�D�G�H�U�V�� �Z�L�W�K�� �D�� �E�U�R�D�G�� �R�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V��
finances, as a whole, in a manner similar to a private sector business.  The statement of net position 
�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�V�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�Q�� �D�O�O�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �D�V�V�H�W�V, liabilities, and deferred outflows and inflows, with the 
difference between these reported as net position.  The statement of activities presents �D�O�O�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V��
revenues and expenses, and is reported based on when the underlying event giving rise to the revenue or 
expense occurs, regardless of when cash is received or paid.   
 
The governmental activities of the City include general government administration, legislative, public 
works, street maintenance, public safety and recreation and cultural.  Property taxes, state shared revenue, 
and charges for services finance most of these activities.   

 
Fund Financial Statements: 
 
The fund financial state�P�H�Q�W�V���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H���P�R�U�H���G�H�W�D�L�O�H�G���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���D�E�R�X�W���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���P�R�V�W���V�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W���I�X�Q�G�V����
not the City as a whole.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. 

 
The City has three types of funds: 
 

Governmental Funds �± Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike 
the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term 
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available 
at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating �D���J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���Q�H�D�U-term 
financing requirements. 
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June 30, 2020 
 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of t�K�H�� �J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V��near-term 
financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement 
of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 
 
The City maintains five (5) individual governmental funds.  Separate information is presented for the 
General Fund, Major Street Fund, Local Street Fund, Sewer Improvements Fund, and Debt Service 
Fund which are consider�H�G�� �W�R�� �E�H�� �³�P�D�M�R�U�´ funds.  The City has elected to report all governmental 
funds as major. 

 
The City adopts an annual budget for its General Fund and special revenue funds.  Budgetary 
comparison statements or schedules have been provided herein to demonstrate compliance with those 
budgets for the General Fund and all major special revenue funds. 

 
Proprietary Funds �± Proprietary funds are used to report services where the City charges a fee to the 
customer to recover most or all of the cost of the service rendered.  Proprietary funds provide both 
long- and short-term financial information.  The two types of proprietary funds are enterprise and 
internal service funds.  The City has no enterprise funds. 
 

�x Internal service funds are used to report activi ties that provide supplies and services to the 
�&�L�W�\�¶�V���R�W�K�H�U���S�U�R�J�U�D�P�V�������7�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�O���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H���I�X�Q�G is the Motor Pool Fund.  Because 
these services solely benefit governmental rather than business-type functions, they have 
been included within governmental activities in the government-wide financial 
statements. 
 

Fiduciary Funds �± Fiduciary funds are used to account for the resources held for the benefit of 
parties outside the government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial 
statements because the reso�X�U�F�H�V���R�I���W�K�H���I�X�Q�G�V���D�U�H���Q�R�W���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���W�R���V�X�S�S�R�U�W���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���R�Z�Q���S�U�R�J�U�D�P�V������ 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements: 
 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
 
Other Information:  
 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain 
required supplementary information concerning the City.   
 
CITY OF SAUGATUCK AS A WHO LE:  
 
The City�¶�V���W�R�W�D�O���Q�H�W���S�R�V�L�W�Lon for the year ended June 30, 2020 is $33,579,456.  Unrestricted net position, 
that part of net position that can be used to finance day-to-day operations, is $4,673,892.   
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The following table shows comparisons of total assets, total deferred outflows of resources, total 
liabilities, total deferred inflows of resources, and total net position in a condensed format for the 
government-wide net position at: 
 

2020 2019

Assets:
Current and other assets 8,298,475$      6,601,802$      
Capital assets, net 28,441,233      28,684,980      

Total assets 36,739,708      35,286,782      

Deferred outflows of resources 307,270           252,841           

Liabilities:
Current and other liabilities 540,702           404,827           
Long-term liabilities 2,926,820        3,146,607        

Total liabilities 3,467,522        3,551,434        

Deferred inflows of resources -                   19,132             

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 25,861,231      25,910,980      
Restricted 3,044,333        2,700,250        
Unrestricted 4,673,892        3,357,827        

Total net position 33,579,456$    31,969,057$    

June 30,

 
�7�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �Q�Ht position increased by $1,610,399 during the current fiscal year.  The City�¶�V�� �W�R�W�D�O��
governmental revenue is reported at $4,130,164, an increase of $110,536 from the prior year.  Total 
expenses decreased by $399,000 from the prior year. 
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CITY  OF SAUGATUCK  
 

MANAG E�0�(�1�7�¶�6���'�,�6�&�8�6�6�,�2�1���$�1�'���$�1�$�/�<�6�,�6 
 

June 30, 2020 
 

The following table shows comparison of the change in net position in a condensed format for the years 
ended: 

2020 2019

Revenues:
Program revenues

Charges for services 851,042$         731,742$         
Operating grants and contributions 481,848           391,835           
Capital grants -                   157,633           

General revenues
Property taxes 2,493,875        2,452,962        
Franchise fees 42,677             42,610             
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 138,946           118,891           
Investment earnings 121,776           109,655           
Other -                   14,300             

Total revenues 4,130,164        4,019,628        

Expenses:
General government 617,311           495,355           
Public safety 270,572           335,506           
Public works 1,030,693        1,246,605        
Community and economic development 73,254             75,606             
Recreation and culture 481,031           715,191           
Interest on long-term debt 46,904             50,502             

Total expenses 2,519,765        2,918,765        

Change in net position 1,610,399        1,100,863        

Net position, beginning of year, restated 31,969,057      30,868,194      

Net position, end of year 33,579,456$    31,969,057$    

June 30,

 
�&�,�7�<���2�)���6�$�8�*�$�7�8�&�.�¶�6���)�8�1�'�6�� 
 
�3�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���&�L�W�\���R�I���6�D�X�J�D�W�X�F�N�¶�V���P�D�M�R�U���I�X�Q�G�V���E�H�J�L�Q�V���R�Q���S�D�J�H��12, following the government-wide 
financial statements.  The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most 
significant funds, not the City as a whole.  Funds are created to help manage money for specific purposes, 
as well as show accountability for certain activities, such as specific property tax millages and restricted 
receipts from Federal and State sources. 
 
�7�K�H�� �*�H�Q�H�U�D�O�� �)�X�Q�G�� �L�V�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �O�D�U�J�H�V�W�� �J�R�Y�H�Unmental fund and one of five governmental funds that are 
considered major.  It pays for mo�V�W���R�I���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W��services.  Its major components of revenue 
are property taxes, charges for services and state shared revenue.  For the year ended June 30, 2020, 
General Fund financing sources exceeded its financing uses by $1,004,386, increasing its ending fund 
balance to $4,199,679�������7�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���V�H�F�Rnd major governmental fund, the Major Street Fund increased its 
ending fund balance by $119,146 to $572,252.  The Cit�\�¶�V��third major governmental fund, the Local 
Street Fund, was able to increase its ending fund balance by $384,685 to $1,661,183. �7�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V��fourth 
major governmental fund, the Sewer Improvements Fund, decreased its ending fund balance by $17,648 
to $530,470.  Th�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V��fifth  major governmental fund, the Debt Service Fund, decreased its ending fund 
balance by $12,613 to $109,167.   
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

�0�$�1�$�*�(�0�(�1�7�¶�6���'�,�6�&�8�6�6�,�2�1���$�1�'���$�1�$�/�<�6�,�6 
 

June 30, 2020 
 

 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights: 
 
The General Fund budget, as originally adopted, projected a net decrease in fund balance of $7,000.  
During the year, the City made budget amendments, which changed the projection to a net increase in 
fund balance of $8,567.  The actual results for the year yielded a net increase in fund balance of 
$1,004,386.     
 
Capital Assets and Debt Administration: 
 
At June 30, 2020, the City of Saugatuck had $28,441,233 invested in capital assets including land, 
buildings, equipment, land improvements, and infrastructure, net of accumulated depreciation.  At June 
30, 2019, this total was $28,684,980.  Additional information about the �&�L�W�\�¶�V���Fapital assets is presented 
in Note 1 and Note 5 of the Notes to the Financial Statements.   
 
At June 30, 2020���� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�� �R�I�� �6�D�X�J�D�W�X�F�N�¶�V�� �W�R�W�D�O�� �O�R�Q�J-term indebtedness (not including compensated 
absences or net pension liability) was $2,580,000 which was backed by the full faith and credit of the 
�&�L�W�\���� �� �$�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�� �D�E�R�X�W�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �L�Q�G�H�E�W�H�G�Q�H�V�V�� �L�V�� �S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�H�G�� �L�Q�� �1�R�W�H 6 of the Notes to the 
Financial Statements. 
 
�(�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���)�D�F�W�R�U�V���D�Q�G���1�H�[�W���<�H�D�U�¶�V���%�X�G�J�H�W: 
 
The City Council has committed a portion of the existing General Fund fund balance for capital 
improvements in the City parks for the current and future years.  The Council and administration will 
annually review the fund balance of the General Fund to determine if opportunities exist to approve 
commitments for more funds specifically for City parks improvement projects.  In fiscal year 2021, the 
City Council has budgeted significant expenditures for park improvements and renovations to City Hall.  
Currently, the worldwide pandemic has affected City resources both financially and in terms of human 
capital; the Council and administration currently have monitored the pandemic through our local health 
department for best practices. 
 
Because it has been a directive of the State of Michigan to eliminate the unfunded pension liability for 
local governments, the City Council and administration has made this an important priority for the current 
and future years.  The Council and administration continue to look for opportunities to enhance revenues 
and control spending without impacting valued services of the property owners. 
 
�&�R�Q�W�D�F�W�L�Q�J���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V Financial Management: 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a �J�H�Q�H�U�D�O���R�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���R�I���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H�V���I�R�U���D�O�O���W�K�R�V�H���Z�L�W�K���D�Q��
int�H�U�H�V�W���L�Q���W�K�H���J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H�V�������,�I���\�R�X���K�D�Y�H���T�X�H�V�W�L�R�Q�V���D�E�R�X�W���W�K�L�V���U�H�S�R�U�W���R�U���Q�H�H�G���D�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O��
information, contact the City Treasurer, 102 Butler Street, P.O. Box 86, Saugatuck, Michigan 49453. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
June 30, 2020 

 
Governmental

Activities

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 3,828,145$    
Investments 4,235,869      
Receivables 234,461         
Capital assets not being depreciated 22,160,697    
Capital assets being depreciated, net 6,280,536      

Total assets 36,739,708    

Deferred outflows of resources:
Related to pension 307,270         

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 440,571         
Unearned revenue 100,131         
Long-term liabilities:

Due within one year
Current portion of long-term debt 213,000         
Current portion of compensated absences 31,702           

Due in more than one year
Compensated absences 79,389           
Long-term debt 2,367,000      
Net pension liability 235,729         

Total liabilities 3,467,522      

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 25,861,231    
Restricted for:

Debt service 109,167         
Public works 530,470         
Rose Garden 171,261         
Streets 2,233,435      

Unrestricted 4,673,892      

Total net position 33,579,456$  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK 
 

STATEMENT OF AC TIVI TIES 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

Charges Operating Capital Net
for Grants and Grants and (Expense) 

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Revenue
Functions/Programs
Governmental activities:
General government 617,311$      -$              5,827$           -$               (611,484)$      
Public safety 270,572        40,810          -                 -                 (229,762)        
Public works 1,030,693     8,451            367,020         -                 (655,222)        
Community and economic development 73,254          -                -                 -                 (73,254)          
Recreation and culture 481,031        801,781        109,001         -                 429,751         
Interest on long-term debt 46,904          -                -                 -                 (46,904)          

Total governmental activities 2,519,765$   851,042$      481,848$       -$               (1,186,875)     

General revenues:
Property taxes, levied for general purpose 1,954,214      
Property taxes, levied for streets 306,579         
Property taxes, levied for debt service 227,317         
Payment in lieu of taxes 5,765             
Franchise fees 42,677           
Grants and contributions not restricted to

specific programs 138,946         
Unrestricted investment earnings 121,776         

Total general revenues 2,797,274      

Change in net position 1,610,399      

Net position, beginning of year, restated 31,969,057    

Net position, end of year 33,579,456$  

Program Revenues

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 

BALANCE SHEET  
 

June 30, 2020 
 

Major Local Sewer
General Street Street Improvements
Fund Fund Fund Fund

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,492,295$         348,915$         1,023,603$      464,503$         
Investments 2,977,857           214,500           632,739           193,702           
Taxes receivable 145                     -                   -                   -                   
Accounts receivable 111,030              -                   -                   -                   
Accrued interest receivable 3,859                  -                   -                   -                   
Due from other governments 99,095                12,902             7,404               -                   

Total assets 4,684,281$         576,317$         1,663,746$      658,205$         

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 264,244$            3,393$             2,000$             127,735$         
Accrued expenses 2,942                  -                   -                   -                   
Accrued wages payable 25,967                672                  563                  -                   
Unearned revenue 100,131              -                   -                   -                   

Total liabilities 393,284              4,065               2,563               127,735           

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenue 91,318                -                   -                   -                   

Fund balances:
Restricted for:

Debt service -                     -                   -                   -                   
Streets -                     572,252           1,661,183        -                   
Public works -                     -                   -                   530,470           
Rose Garden 171,261              -                   -                   -                   

Committed for:
Parks 1,000,000           -                   -                   -                   
Spear Boat Launch 26,942                -                   -                   -                   

Unassigned 3,001,476           -                   -                   -                   

Total fund balances 4,199,679           572,252           1,661,183        530,470           

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources, and fund balances 4,684,281$         576,317$         1,663,746$      658,205$         

continued
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK 
 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 

BALANCE SHEET,  CONTINUED  
 

June 30, 2020 
 

Debt
Service
Fund Total

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 109,141$          3,438,457$       
Investments -                   4,018,798         
Taxes receivable 26                     171                   
Accounts receivable -                   111,030            
Accrued interest receivable -                   3,859                
Due from other governments -                   119,401            

Total assets 109,167$          7,691,716$       

Liabilities:
Accounts payable -$                 397,372$          
Accrued expenses -                   2,942                
Accrued wages payable -                   27,202              
Unearned revenue -                   100,131            

Total liabilities -                   527,647            

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenue -                   91,318              

Fund balances:
Restricted for:

Debt service 109,167            109,167            
Streets -                   2,233,435         
Public works -                   530,470            
Rose Garden -                   171,261            

Committed for:
Parks -                   1,000,000         
Spear Boat Launch -                   26,942              

Unassigned -                   3,001,476         

Total fund balances 109,167            7,072,751         

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources, and fund balances 109,167$          7,691,716$       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

RECONCILIATION OF FUND BALANCES OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS  
TO NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIV ITI ES 

 

June 30, 2020 
 

Fund balances of governmental funds 7,072,751$       

Net position reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position is different
because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are
not reported in the governmental funds.

Capital assets not being depreciated 22,160,697       
Capital assets being depreciated, net 6,280,536         
Capital assets accounted for in the internal service fund (611,126)          

Deferred outflows from the difference between expected and actual experience and assumption
changes of the pension plan as well as City contributions made after the measurement date
of the net pension liability are not reported in the funds. 307,270            

Some assets are not available to pay for current year expenditures.  Those assets (such as
certain receivables) are offset by deferred inflows of resources in the governmental funds,
and thus not included in fund balance. 91,318              

Certain liabilities, such as bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current year and
therefore are not reported in the governmental funds.

Bonds payable (2,580,000)       
Compensated absences payable (111,091)          
Accrued interest payable (7,701)              
Net pension liability (235,729)          

An internal service fund is used by management to charge the costs of certain activities, 
such as equipment usage, to individual funds.  The assets and liabilities of the internal 
service fund are included in governmental activities. 1,212,531         

Net position of governmental activities 33,579,456$     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES  

 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

Major Local Sewer
General Street Street Improvements
Fund Fund Fund Fund

Revenues:
Property taxes 1,958,770$      -$                 306,959$         -$                 
Licenses and permits 64,289             -                   -                   -                   
State grants 251,003           101,569           62,031             -                   
Contributions from other units -                   81,623             81,623             -                   
Charges for services 801,781           -                   -                   8,450               
Fines and forfeits 7,184               -                   -                   -                   
Interest and rents 74,955             6,304               18,467             15,468             
Other revenue 32,933             -                   -                   -                   

Total revenues 3,190,915        189,496           469,080           23,918             

Expenditures:
Current

General government 566,323           -                   -                   -                   
Public safety 362,804           -                   -                   -                   
Public works 545,916           70,350             120,395           41,566             
Community and economic development 74,533             -                   -                   -                   
Recreation and culture 584,273           -                   -                   -                   

Capital outlay 52,680             -                   -                   -                   
Debt service

Principal -                   -                   -                   -                   
Interest and fees -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total expenditures 2,186,529        70,350             120,395           41,566             

Changes in fund balances 1,004,386        119,146           348,685           (17,648)            

Fund balances, beginning of year, restated 3,195,293        453,106           1,312,498        548,118           

Fund balances, end of year 4,199,679$      572,252$         1,661,183$      530,470$         
 

continued
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, CONTINUED  

 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

Debt
Service
Fund Total

Revenues:
Property taxes 228,146$         2,493,875$      
Licenses and permits -                   64,289             
State grants -                   414,603           
Contributions from other units -                   163,246           
Charges for services -                   810,231           
Fines and forfeits -                   7,184               
Interest and rents 500                  115,694           
Other revenue -                   32,933             

Total revenues 228,646           4,102,055        

Expenditures:
Current

General government -                   566,323           
Public safety -                   362,804           
Public works -                   778,227           
Community and economic development -                   74,533             
Recreation and culture -                   584,273           

Capital outlay -                   52,680             
Debt service

Principal 194,000           194,000           
Interest and fees 47,259             47,259             

Total expenditures 241,259           2,660,099        

Changes in fund balances (12,613)            1,441,956        

Fund balances, beginning of year, restated 121,780           5,630,795        

Fund balances, end of year 109,167$         7,072,751$      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

RECONCILIA TION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS  

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIE S 
Year Ended June 30, 2020 

 
Changes in fund balances of governmental funds 1,441,956$       

Change in net position reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities is
is different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the statement of
activities, the cost of those assets is depreciated over their estimated useful lives and
reported as depreciation expense.  

Purchases of capital assets 263,135            
Capital assets purchased in the internal service fund (50,479)            
Depreciation expense (506,882)          
Depreciation expense accounted for in the internal service fund 121,127            

Deferred inflows of resources in governmental funds do not provide current financial resources
but are current revenues in the statement of activities. 22,026              

Payments of principal on long-term obligations are expenditures in governmental funds but
the payments reduce long-term liabilities in the statement of net position. 194,000            

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current 
financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.

Change in compensated absences payable (85,116)            
Change in accrued interest on bonds 354                   
Change in net pension liability and related deferred outflows and deferred inflows 184,464            

An internal service fund is used by management to charge the costs of certain activities, such
as equipment usage, to individual funds.  The change in net position of the internal service
fund is included in governmental activities. 25,814              

Change in net position of governmental activities 1,610,399$       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
June 30, 2020 

 
Internal

Service Fund

Motor Pool
Fund

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 389,688$         
Investments 217,071           

Total current assets 606,759           

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets being depreciated, net 611,126           

Total assets 1,217,885        

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 4,884               
Accrued wages payable 470                  

Total current liabilities 5,354               

Net position:
Investment in capital assets 611,126           
Unrestricted 601,405           

Total net position 1,212,531$       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND 
CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

Internal
Service Fund

Motor Pool
Fund

Operating revenues:
Equipment rental 232,321$         

Operating expenses:
Personal services 24,380             
Supplies 21,917             
Other services and charges 45,166             
Depreciation 121,127           

Total operating expenses 212,590           

Operating income (loss) 19,731             

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Interest income 6,083               

Change in net position 25,814             

Net position, beginning of year 1,186,717        

Net position, end of year 1,212,531$       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
 

STATEMENT OF C ASH FLOWS 
Year Ended June 30, 2020 

 
Internal

Service Fund

Motor Pool
Fund

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from interfund services 232,321$         
Cash payments to employees and on behalf of employees (24,179)            
Cash payments for goods, services and other (66,024)            

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 142,118           

Cash flows from capital related financing activities:
Acquisition of capital assets (50,479)            

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest received 6,083               

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 97,722             

Cash, cash equivalents, and investments, beginning of year 509,037           

Cash, cash equivalents, and investments, end of year 606,759$         

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:
Operating income 19,731$           
Adjustments:

Depreciation 121,127           
Change in assets and liabilities:

Accounts payable 1,059               
Accrued wages payable 201                  

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 142,118$         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



CITY O F SAUGATUCK  
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STAT EMENTS 
 

June 30, 2020 
 
 

NOTE 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNT ING POLIC IES 
 

 
The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies used by the City of Saugatuck, (the 
�³�&�L�W�\�´���� 
 
Reporting Entity:  
 
The City of Saugatuck was incorporated under the Home Rule City Act (P.A. 279 pf 1979) and operates 
under a Council/Manager form of government.  The City Council consists of seven (7) members 
including the Mayor and Mayor Pro-Tem.  The City provides the following services: general 
administrative services, public safety, public works, highway and street maintenance, recreation and 
culture, and other governmental functions. In evaluating the City as a reporting entity, management has 
addressed all potential component units (traditionally separate reporting entities) for which the City may 
be financially accountable and, as su�F�K���� �V�K�R�X�O�G�� �E�H�� �L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�G�� �Z�L�W�K�L�Q�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V����
Management has concluded there are no component units to be included in the City�¶�V�� �I�Lnancial 
statements. 
 
Jointly Governed Organizations: 

 

Township of Saugatuck Fire District �± The Township of �6�D�X�J�D�W�X�F�N�� �)�L�U�H�� �'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�� ���W�K�H�� �³�'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�´���� �L�V�� �D��
jointly-governed organization of the City of Saugatuck, Township of Saugatuck and the City of the 
Vill age of Douglas formed May 18, 1976, to provide fire protection within the participating 
municipalities. Costs of operations and capital expenditures are supported by contributions from the 
participating municipalities. Complete audited financial statements for the District can be obtained from 
the City of Saugatu�F�N�¶�V���7�U�H�D�V�X�U�H�U. 
 
Interurban Transit Authority �± Th�H���,�Q�W�H�U�X�U�E�D�Q���7�U�D�Q�V�L�W���$�X�W�K�R�U�L�W�\�����W�K�H���³�$�X�W�K�R�U�L�W�\�´�����L�V��organized as a non-
profit corporation. The incorporating municipalities include the City of Saugatuck, the Township of 
Saugatuck, and the City of the Vill �D�J�H���R�I���'�R�X�J�O�D�V�����7�K�H���$�X�W�K�R�U�L�W�\�¶�V���$�G�P�L�Q�L�V�W�Uative Board consists of six 
members, two members appointed by each of the three participating units. Complete audited financial 
statements for the District can be obtained from the City of Saug�D�W�X�F�N�¶s Treasurer. 
 
Kalamazoo Lake Sewer and Water Authority �± The Kalamazoo Lake Sewer and Water Authority (the 
�³�$�X�W�K�R�U�L�W�\�´����was created under the provisions of Act 233, Public Acts of Michigan, 1955, as amended 
with the constituent communities of the City of Saugatuck, the Township of Saugatuck, and the City of 
the Village of Douglas. The Authority was formed to operate, maintain, administer and manage the water 
and sewerage systems located within the constituent units of government. During the year ended June 30, 
2020, the City did not contribute to the Authority, except to pay water and sewer usage fees. Any 
�L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H���F�R�Q�V�W�U�X�F�W�H�G���R�U���S�D�L�G���E�\���W�K�H���&�L�W�\���L�V���U�H�F�R�U�G�H�G���D�V���L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H���R�Q���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���U�H�F�R�U�G�V�� Complete 
audited financial statements for the District can be obtained �I�U�R�P���W�K�H���&�L�W�\���R�I���6�D�X�J�D�W�X�F�N�¶�V���7�U�H�D�V�X�U�H�U�� 
 
Water Resource Improvement Tax Increment Finance Authority �± The Water Resource Improvement 
Tax Increment Finance Authority (the "Authority") was established by the City of Saugatuck and the City 
of the Village of Douglas. The Authority was formed to obtain funding to maintain the Kalamazoo River 
harbor. During the year ended June 30, 2020, the City made no contribution to the Authority. 
 
Accounting and Reporting Princip les: 
 
The City follows accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as 
applicable to governmental units. Accounting and financial reporting pronouncements are promulgated by 
the Government Accounting Standards Board. 
 
 
 

 
-22- 



CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS  
 

June 30, 2020 
 
 

NOTE 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFI CANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED  
 

 
Report Presentation: 
 
Governmental accounting principles require that financial reports include two different perspectives - the 
government-wide perspective and the fund-based perspective. The government-wide financial statements 
(i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report information on all of the 
nonfiduciary activities of the primary government and its component unit. The government-wide financial 
statements are presented on the economic resources measurement focus and the full accrual basis of 
accounting. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider 
have been met. The statements also present a schedule reconciling these amounts to the modified accrual-
based presentation found in the fund-based statements.  
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenue. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment. Program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, 
services, or privileges provided; (2) operating grants and contributions; and (3) capital grants and 
contributions, including special assessments. Taxes and other items not properly included among program 
revenues are reported instead as general revenue.  For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has 
been removed from these statements.  
 
Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds, even though the 
latter are not included in the government-wide financial statements.  Major individual governmental funds 
are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 
 
Basis of Accounting: 
 
The governmental funds use the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual 
basis of accounting. This basis of accounting is intended to better demonstrate accountability for how the 
government has spent its resources. Expenditures are reported when the goods are received or the services 
are rendered. Capital outlays are reported as expenditures (rather than as capital assets) because they 
reduce the ability to spend resources in the future; conversely, employee benefit costs that will be funded 
in the future (such as pension or sick and vacation pay) are not counted until they come due for payment. 
In addition, debt service expenditures, claims, and judgments are recorded only when payment is due.  
Revenues are not recognized until they are collected, or collected soon enough after the end of the year 
that they are available to pay for obligations outstanding at the end of the year. For this purpose, the City 
considers amounts collected within 60 days of year end to be available for recognition. The following 
major revenue sources meet the availability criterion: most state-shared revenue, state gas and weight tax 
revenue, and interest associated with the current fiscal period.   
 
Proprietary funds use the economic resources measurement focus and the full accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenue is recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the 
timing of related cash flows. 
 
Fund Accounting: 
 
The City accounts for its various activities in several different funds in order to demonstrate 
accountability for how it has spent certain resources - separate funds allow the City to show the particular 
expenditures that specific revenues were used for. The various funds are aggregated into three broad fund 
types: 
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Governmental funds include all activities that provide general governmental services that are not 
business-type activities. This includes the General Fund, special revenue funds, and debt service funds.  
The City has elected to report all its governmental funds as �³major�  ́funds. 
 

General Fund �L�V�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �S�U�L�P�D�U�\�� �R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J�� �I�X�Q�G�� �E�H�F�D�X�V�H�� �L�W�� �D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�V�� �I�R�U�� �D�O�O�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �U�H�V�R�X�U�F�H�V��
used to provide general government services, other than those specifically  assigned to another fund. 
 
Special Revenue Fund �± Major Street Fund accounts for the expenditures associated with the 
maintenance and construction needs of the major street portion of the C�L�W�\�¶�V���V�W�U�H�H�W network.   
 
Special Revenue Fund �± Local Street Fund accounts for the expenditures associated with the 
mainte�Q�D�Q�F�H���D�Q�G���F�R�Q�V�W�U�X�F�W�L�R�Q���Q�H�H�G�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�R�F�D�O���V�W�U�H�H�W���S�R�U�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���V�W�U�H�H�W���Q�H�W�Z�R�U�N������ 
 
Special Revenue Fund �± Sewer Improvements Fund accounts for water and sewer infrastructure 
improvements in the City.  Revenues are derived from special assessments and charges for services. 
 
Debt Service Fund accounts for a property tax levy for the payment of the 2009 Unlimited General 
Obligation Bond. 
 

Propri etary funds include enterprise funds and internal service funds, which provide goods or services 
to users in exchange for charges or fees. The City has only an internal service fund.   
 
Fiduciary funds account for the resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government.  
Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because the resources of the 
�I�X�Q�G�V�� �D�U�H�� �Q�R�W���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H�� �W�R���V�X�S�S�R�U�W���W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �R�Z�Q�� �S�U�R�J�U�D�P�V�� The City does not display a fiduciary fund 
statement because there is no balance as of June 30, 2020. 
 
Specific Balances and Transactions: 
 

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments �± Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, 
demand deposits, certificates of deposit and short term investments with a maturity of three months or 
less when acquired.  Investments are stated at fair value.  For purposes of the statement of cash flows, 
the City considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less when 
purchased to be cash equivalents.  Investments record�H�G���L�Q���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���U�H�F�R�U�G�V���D�W���I�D�L�U���Y�D�O�X�H�� 
 
Prepaid Items – Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and 
may be recorded as prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 
 
Capital Assets �± Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment and infrastructure assets 
(e.g., roads, bridges, sidewalks and similar items), are defined by the City as assets with an individual 
cost in excess of $1,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  Such assets are recorded 
at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are 
recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation.  The amount reported for 
infrastructure includes water and sewer improvements made since 1984, and all other types of 
infrastructure constructed or acquired since 2003. Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line 
method over the following useful lives: 
 

Buildings and improvements 7-50 years
Infrastructure 40-50 years
Land improvements 20-30 years
Machinery and equipment 5-30 years
Streets 15-30 years 
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Long-term Obligations �± In the government-wide financial statements and the proprietary fund types 
in the fund financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as 
liabili ties in the applicable governmental activities or proprietary fund statement of net position. Bond 
premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the lif e of the bonds using the straight-line 
method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance 
costs, if any, are expensed when bonds are issued.  
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as 
well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as 
other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources 
while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not 
withheld from the actual debt proceeds, are reported as expenditures.as well as bond premiums and 
discounts. Debt service funds are generally used to liquidate long-term debt. 
 
Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources �± In addition to assets, the statement of financial position 
will sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial 
statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that 
applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources 
(expense/expenditure) until then.   
 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position and/or balance sheet will sometimes report 
a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element 
represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized 
as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.   Unavailable revenue qualifies for reporting in 
this category and arises only under a modified accrual basis of accounting and therefore is reported 
only in the governmental funds.  
 
The City reports unearned revenue on its government-wide and fund financial statements. Unearned 
revenues arise when potential revenue does not meet bot�K���W�K�H���³�P�H�D�V�X�U�D�E�O�H�´�� �D�Q�G���³�D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H�´�� �F�U�L�W�H�U�L�D��
for recognition in the current period. Unearned revenues also arise when resources are unearned by 
the City and received before it has a legal claim to them, as when grant monies are received prior to 
the incurrence of qualifying expenditures. In subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition 
criteria are met, or when the City has a legal claim to the resources, the liability for unearned revenue 
is removed from the applicable financial statement and revenue is recognized.   
 
Net Position Flow Assumption �± Sometimes the City will fund outlays for a particular purpose from 
both restricted (e.g., restricted bond or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. In order to 
calculate the amounts to report as restricted net position and unrestricted net position in the 
government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements, a flow assumption must be made about 
the order �L�Q�� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �W�K�H�� �U�H�V�R�X�U�F�H�V�� �D�U�H�� �F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�H�G�� �W�R�� �E�H�� �D�S�S�O�L�H�G���� �,�W�� �L�V�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �S�R�Oicy to consider 
restricted net position to have been depleted before unrestricted net position is applied. 
 
Fund Balance Flow Assumption �± Sometimes the City will fund outlays for a particular purpose 
from both restricted and unrestricted resources (the total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund 
balance).  In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted, committed, assigned, and 
unassigned fund balance in the governmental fund financial statements, a flow assumption must be 
made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied.  
 
It is the Cit�\�¶�V���S�R�O�L�F�\���W�R���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U���U�H�V�W�U�L�F�W�Hd fund balance to have been depleted before using any of the 
components of unrestricted fund balance. Further, when the components of unrestricted fund balance 
can be used for the same purpose, committed fund balance is depleted first, followed by assigned 
fund balance.  Unassigned fund balance is applied last. 
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Fund Balance Policies �± Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based 
on the nature of any limitations requiring the use of resources for specific purposes.  The City itself 
can establish limitations on the use of resources through either committed or assigned fund balance. 

 
The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific   
�S�X�U�S�R�V�H�V���G�H�W�H�U�P�L�Q�H�G���E�\���D���I�R�U�P�D�O���D�F�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���K�Lghest level of decision-making authority. The 
City Council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the City that can, by adoption of a 
resolution prior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation 
imposed by the resolution remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another 
resolution) to remove or revise the limitation. 
 
Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the City for specific 
purposes, but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The City Council may also assign 
fund balance as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue 
and �D�S�S�U�R�S�U�L�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� �L�Q���W�K�H�� �V�X�E�V�H�T�X�H�Q�W���\�H�D�U�¶�V�� �D�S�S�U�R�S�U�L�D�W�H�G�� �E�X�G�J�H�W���� �8�Q�O�L�N�H commitments, assignments 
generally only exist temporarily. In other words, an additional action does not normally have to be 
taken for the removal of an assignment. Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is 
essential to either remove or revise a commitment. 
 
Other classifications of fund balance include: nonspendable fund balance, which are amounts that 
cannot be spent because they are either not in spendable form or are legally or contractually required 
to be maintained intact; restricted fund balance, which are amounts that have constraints placed on 
their use by an external party or constitutional provisions or enabling legislation (grants, 
contributions, specific fee mandates); and unassigned fund balance, which are amounts that are 
available for any purpose. The General Fund is the only fund that reports a positive unassigned fund 
balance amount. However, unassigned balances also include negative balances in other governmental 
funds. 

 
Property Taxes �± Property taxes attach as enforceable liens on properties as of July 1.  Taxes are 
levied July 1 and are due without penalty on or before September 14.  The City bills and collects its 
own property taxes and also taxes for other taxing authorities.  Collections of all the taxes and 
remittances of them to the other taxing authorities are accounted for in an agency fund.  Real property 
taxes not collected as of March 1 are returned to the County for collection, which advances the City 
100% for the delinquent real property taxes.  Collection of delinquent personal property taxes remains 
the responsibility of the City Treasurer. In 2019, the City levied property taxes on an assessed 
property tax value of $162,721,264 (exclusive of any Michigan Tax Tribunal or Board of Review 
adjustments).  Taxes levied consisted of 11.4788 mills fo�U���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���S�X�U�S�R�V�H�V����1.8885 mills 
for streets and 1.40 mill s for debt.   
 
Pension Costs �± The City provides pension benefits to employees and retirees in two different 
pension plans; one is a defined benefit plan and the other is a defined contribution plan. For the 
defined benefit plan, the City records a net pension liability for the difference between the total 
pension liability calculated by the actuary and the pension plan's fiduciary net position. For the 
purpose of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the  
pension plan and additions to/deductions from the pension plan's fiduciary net position have been 
determined on the same basis as they are reported by the pension plan. For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.   
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Compensated Absences �± �,�W���L�V���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���S�R�O�L�F�\���W�R���S�H�U�P�Lt full -time employees to accumulate earned 
but unused paid time off (PTO). Depending on employee�¶s years of service, the maximum 
accumulation and carryover of unused PTO hours are 160, 300, 360 or 420 each year, per employee. 
Any PTO that is not used, above the maximum accrual amount, shall be cashed/paid out at the 
�H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�¶s current base rate of pay prior to the second pay period in December annually. A liability 
for vested compensated absences is accrued when earned and recognized in the government-wide 
financial statements.  A liability for these amounts is reported in the governmental funds only when 
they have matured or come due for payment �± �J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�O�\�� �Z�K�H�Q�� �D�Q�� �L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�¶�V�� �H�P�S�O�R�\�P�H�Qt has 
terminated as of year end.  

 
Proprietary Funds Operating Classification �± Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and 
expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing 
services and producing and del�L�Y�H�U�L�Q�J�� �J�R�R�G�V�� �L�Q�� �F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�L�R�Q�� �Z�L�W�K�� �D�� �S�U�R�S�U�L�H�W�D�U�\�� �I�X�Q�G�¶�V principal 
ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the proprietary funds are charges to 
customers or other funds for sales and services.  The proprietary funds recognize as nonoperating 
revenues investment income and gains on sales of capital assets. Operating expenses for proprietary 
funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital 
assets. All expenses not included in these classifications are reported as nonoperating expenses. 
 

Use of Estimates: 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Interfund Activity :  
 
During the course of operations, the City has activity between funds for various purposes. Any residual 
balances outstanding at year end are reported as due from/to other funds and advances to/from other 
funds. While these balances are reported in fund financial statements, certain eliminations are made in the 
preparation of the government-wide financial statements. Balances between the funds included in 
governmental activities are eliminated so that only the net amount is included as internal balances in the 
governmental activities column. 
 
Further, certain activity may occur during the year involving transfers of resources between funds. In fund 
financial statements, these amounts are reported at gross amounts as transfers in/out. While reported in 
fund financial statements, certain eliminations are made in the preparation of the government-wide 
financial statements. Transfers between the funds included in governmental activities are eliminated so 
that only the net amount is included as transfers in the governmental activities column. 
 
 

NOTE 2:  STEWARDSHI P, COMPLIANCE, A ND ACCOUNTABILITY  
 

 
Budgetary Information:  
 
Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America for the General Fund and all special revenue funds.  A comparison of actual 
results of operations to the budgeted amounts for the General Fund as well as any other major special 
revenue funds is included in the required supplementary information.     
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NOTE 2:  STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY , CONTINUED 
 

 
The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements: 
1. Prior to June 1, the City Manager submits to the City Council a proposed operating budget for the fiscal 
year commencing the following July 1; 2. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments; 3. 
The budget is legally enacted through passage of a resolution; 4. Formal budgetary integration is 
employed for the governmental fund types as a management control device; 5. Adoption and amendments 
of all budgets used by the City are governed by Public Act 621, which was followed for the year ended 
June 30, 2020.  Expenditures may not exceed appropriations.  The appropriations resolutions are based on 
the projected expenditures budget of the department heads of the City.  Any amendment to the original 
budget must meet the requirements of Public Act 621.  Any revision that alters the total expenditures of 
any fund must be approved by the City Council; 6. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted, or as 
amended by the City Council.   

 
Excess of Expenditures over  Appropri ations in Budgeted Funds: 
 
During the year, the City did incurred expenditures in excess of the amounts budgeted, as follows:  
 

Final
Budget Actual Excess

General Fund:
Recreation and culture

Rose Garden 7,500$             7,891$             391$                 
 
 

NOTE 3:  DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS  
 

 
The investment policy adopted by the City Council is in accordance with Public Act 196 of 1997. The 
�&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �G�H�S�R�V�L�W�V and investments have been made in accordance with statutory authority.  The Ci�W�\�¶�V��
deposits and investments are subject to several types of risk, which are presented in more detail as 
follows: 
 
Custodial Credit Risk �± Deposits �± Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
C�L�W�\�¶�V�� �G�H�S�R�V�L�W�V�� �P�D�\�� �Q�R�W�� �E�H�� �U�H�Wurned.  State law does not require and the City does not have a deposit 
policy for custodial credit risk.  As of year end, the C�L�W�\�¶�V�� �E�D�Q�N�� �G�H�S�R�V�L�W�V�� �Z�H�U�H��$3,836,238, of which 
$1,489,333 was exposed to custodial credit risk because it was uninsured and uncollateralized. �7�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V��
investment policy does not specifically address this risk, although the City believes that due to the dollar 
amounts of cash deposits and the limits of FDIC insurance, it is impractical to insure all bank deposits.  
The City analyzes the financial condition of the banks.  The City only invests with those institutions with 
an acceptable estimated risk level for depositories and certificates of deposit. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk �± Investments �± Public Act 196 of 1997 authorizes the City is allowed to invest in 
bonds, securities, and other direct obligations of the United States or any agency of instrumentality of the 
United States, in accounts of financial institutions, commercial paper with specific maximum maturities 
and ratings when purchased, repurchase agreements, bankers acceptances of United States banks, 
obligations of the State of Michigan or any of its political subdivisions, mutual funds composed of 
investment vehicles that are legal for direct investment by a public corporation and investments in 
Michigan government pools.   
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NOTE 3:  DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS, CONTINUED  
 

 
For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the 
City will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party.  State law does not require a policy for investment custodial credit risk and 
the City does not have a policy. 
 
Interest Rate Risk �± Investments �± State law limits the allowable investments and the maturities of some 
of the allowable i�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�V���D�V���L�G�H�Q�W�L�I�L�H�G���X�Q�G�H�U���³�V�W�Dtutory authority�´�������7�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W���S�R�O�L�F�\���Goes 
not have specific limits in excess of state law on investment maturities as a means of managing its 
exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.  The City has invested in the Michigan 
Cooperative Liquid Asset Securities System (CLASS), which is a Michigan public sector joint investment 
program authorized, by the State of Michigan.  The rating of Michigan CLASS is AAAm (Standard and 
�3�R�R�U�¶�V���������7�K�H carrying amount (fair value) at year end of the Ci�W�\�¶�V���I�X�Q�G�V���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�H�G���Z�L�W�K���0�L�F�K�L�J�D�Q��CLASS 
is $4,235,868.    
 
 

NOTE 4:  FAIR VALUE MEASUREME NTS 
 

 
The City categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally 
accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair 
value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs 
are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. Investments 
that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) as a practical 
expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy below.  In instances whereby, inputs used to 
measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in 
their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input �W�K�D�W���L�V���V�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W���W�R���W�K�H���Y�D�O�X�D�W�L�R�Q�����7�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V��
assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgment and 
considers factors specific to each asset or liability. The City has the following recurring fair value 
measurement as of June 30, 2020: Michigan CLASS investment pool in the amount of $4,235,868 is 
valued at Level 2 inputs.  The City did not have any investments valued with Level 1 or Level 3 inputs at 
June 30, 2020. 
 
 

NOTE 5:  CAPITAL A SSETS 
 

 
Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2020 was as follows:  
 

July 1, June 30,
2019 Additions Retirements 2020

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 3,160,697$      -$                 -$                 3,160,697$      
Land - Saugatuck Harbor Natural Area * 19,000,000      -                   -                   19,000,000      

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 22,160,697      -                   -                   22,160,697      

continued 
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NOTES TO FINANCI AL STATEMENTS  
 

June 30, 2020 
 
 

NOTE 5:  CAPITAL  ASSETS, CONTINUED 
 

 

July 1, June 30,
2019 Additions Retirements 2020

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements 1,380,512        -                   -                   1,380,512        
Infrastructure 4,536,689        -                   -                   4,536,689        
Land improvements 1,249,098        172,099           -                   1,421,197        
Machinery and equipment 1,601,679        50,479             -                   1,652,158        
Streets 3,855,088        40,557             -                   3,895,645        

Total capital assets being depreciated 12,623,066      263,135           -                   12,886,201      
Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and improvements (828,306)          (42,673)            -                   (870,979)          
Infrastructure (1,791,507)       (77,338)            -                   (1,868,845)       
Land improvements (773,653)          (40,794)            -                   (814,447)          
Machinery and equipment (911,269)          (123,279)          -                   (1,034,548)       
Streets (1,794,048)       (222,798)          -                   (2,016,846)       

Total accumulated depreciation (6,098,783)       (506,882)          -                   (6,605,665)       

Capital assets being depreciated, net 6,524,283        (243,747)          -                   6,280,536        

Governmental activities, capital assets, net 28,684,980$    (243,747)$        -$                 28,441,233$    

* Land - Saugatuck Harbor Natural Area was acquired with MNRTF assistance and shall be maintained as 
public outdoor use in perpetuity.  

 
Depreciation expense was charged to various functions as follows: 
 

General government 7,639$             
Public works 311,159           
Recreation and culture 66,957             
Internal service fund 121,127           

506,882$          
 
 

NOTE 6:  LONG-TERM DEBT 
 

 
The City may issue bonds, notes, and other contractual commitments to provide for the acquisition and 
construction of major capital facilities and the acquisition of certain equipment.  General obligation bonds 
and contract financing are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City.  
 
Long-term debt activity for the year ended June 30, 2020 is summarized as follows:  
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NOTE 6:  LONG-TERM DEBT , CONTINUED  
 

 

Due
July 1, June 30, Within
2019 Additions Reductions 2020 One Year

Bonds payable:
2017 Street and Infrastructure Bonds

(Unlimited Tax General Obligation
due in annual amounts of $213,000
to $364,000, plus interest ranging  
from 1.2 to 2.2%, payable semi-
annually, through November 2028. 2,774,000$     -$             (194,000)$    2,580,000$     213,000$     

Other liabilities:
Compensated absences 25,975            158,583       (73,467)        111,091          31,702         

Total long-term obligations 2,799,975$     158,583$     (267,467)$    2,691,091$     244,702$     
 
Annual debt service requirements to maturity for the above obligations (excluding compensated absences) 
are as follows: 
 

Year Ended
June 30, Principal Interest Total

2021 213,000$        44,914$          257,914$        
2022 225,000          42,173            267,173          
2023 248,000          38,974            286,974          
2024 265,000          35,185            300,185          
2025 286,000          30,629            316,629          

2026-2029 1,343,000       59,813            1,402,813       

2,580,000$     251,688$        2,831,688$      
 
Other Obligations �± In connection with outstanding Drinking Water Revolving Bonds of the Kalamazoo 
Lake Sewer and Water Authority, of which the City is a member, the City has pledged its full faith and 
credit as security on some of the debt (38.35 percent) of the Authority. 
 
As a member of the Saugatuck Township Fire District, the City has pledged its limited tax full faith and 
credit on 25% of the Fire District�¶s obligation on an installment purchase agreement dated March 1, 2016 
for $200,000.  This Fire District installment purchase agreement requires five equal payments from March 
1, 2017 through 2021. The amount outstanding on this Fire District debt, at June 30, 2020, was $41,365. 
 
 

NOTE 7:  INT ERFUND TRANSFERS 
 

 
There were no interfund transfers during the current fiscal year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-31- 



CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 

June 30, 2020 
 
 

NOTE 8:  DISAGGREGATED RECEIVABLE AND PAYABLE BALANCES  
 

 

Governmental
Activities

Receivables:
Property taxes 171$                
Accounts 111,030           
Accrued interest 3,859               
Intergovernmental 119,401           

Total receivables 234,461$         

Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
Accounts 402,256$         
Payroll liabilities 30,614             
Accrued interest 7,701               

Total accounts payable and accrued expenses 440,571$          
 
 

NOTE 9:  RISK MANAGEMENT  
 

 
The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees (�Z�R�U�N�H�U�V�¶�� �F�R�P�S�H�Q�Vation); and natural disasters.  During the 
year ended June 30, 2020, the City carried commercial insurance to cover all risks of losses.  The City has 
no settled claims resulting from these risks that exceeded their commercial coverage in any of the past 
three fiscal years.  There was no significant change in coverage during the year.   
 
 

NOTE 10:  EMPLOYEE RETIREMEN T BENEFIT  COMMIT MENTS 
 

 
The City has two employee pension plans and a deferred compensation plan.  One of the pension plans is 
a defined benefit pension plan and the other is a defined contribution plan.  Information concerning each 
plan follows: 
 
Defined Contribut ion Pens�L�R�Q���3�O�D�Q�����0�X�Q�L�F�L�S�D�O���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V�¶���5�H�W�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W���6�\�V�W�H�P���R�I���0�L�F�K�L�J�D�Q���� 
 
In addition to participating in the hybrid division of the defined benefit pension plan, employees hired on 
or after May 1, 2004 are eligible to particip�D�W�H���L�Q���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶s defined contribution �S�O�D�Q�������7�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���'�H�I�L�Q�H�G��
Contribution Pension Plan is a single employer defined contribution pension plan, established by the City 
and administered by MERS Retirement Board. The �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�Lon is 6% of each part�L�F�L�S�D�Q�W�¶�V�� �E�D�V�H��
salary each month.  The �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q�V�� �I�R�U�� �H�D�F�K�� �S�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�Q�W�� �D�Q�G�� �L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W�� �D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q�� �W�R�� �W�K�H��
�S�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�Q�W�¶�V�� �D�Fcount are vested as follows: 0-20-40-60-80-100, fully vested after six (6) years of 
continuous service.  Employer contributions for the plan were $32,056 for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

 
�'�H�I�L�Q�H�G���%�H�Q�H�I�L�W���3�H�Q�V�L�R�Q���3�O�D�Q�����0�L�F�K�L�J�D�Q���0�X�Q�L�F�L�S�D�O���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V�¶���5�H�W�L�U�H�Pent System): 
 
Pensions �± For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, if any, and pension expense, information about the 
fiduciary net position of the Municipal Employees Retirement System (MERS) of Michigan and additions 
�W�R���G�H�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q�V�� �I�U�R�P�� �0�(�5�6�¶�� �I�L�G�X�F�L�D�U�\�� �Q�H�W�� �S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q have been determined on the same basis as they are 
reported by MERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are 
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair 
value. 

-32- 



CIT Y OF SAUGATUCK  
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS 
 

June 30, 2020 
 
 

NOTE 10:  EMPLOYEE RETIREMEN T BENEFIT COM MITMENT S, CONTINUED 
 

 
 

Plan Description �± The emp�O�R�\�H�U�¶�V�� �G�H�I�L�Q�H�G�� �E�H�Q�H�I�L�W��pension plan provides certain retirement, disability 
and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The employer participates in the Municipal 
Employees Retirement System (MERS) of Michigan.  MERS is an agent multiple-employer, statewide 
public employee pension plan established by the Michigan Legislature under Public Act 135 of 1945 and 
administered by a nine member Retirement Board. MERS issues a publicly available financial report that 
includes financial statements and required supplementary information. This report may be obtained 
accessing the MERS website at www.mersofmich.com. 

 
Benefits Provided �± The following are the benefits provided from the December 31, 2019 valuation.  The 
General Division is closed to new hires (linked to Division HA) and the HA Division is open to new hires 
after May 1, 2004 (linked to Division General).  

 
01 - General (closed) HA - EEs hired after 5/1/04

Benefit Multiplier: 2.00% Multiplier (no max) 1.50% Multiplier (no max)
Normal Retirement Age: 60 60
Vesting: 10 years 6 years
Early Retirement (Unreduced): - -
Early Retirement (Reduced): 50/25 -

55/15 -
Final Average Compensation: 5 years 3 years
Member Contributions: 0% 0%
Act 88: No No  

 

Employees covered by benefit terms �± At the December 31, 2019 valuation date, the following 
employees were covered by the benefit terms:  
 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 14              
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits: -             
Active employees: 9                

Total 23               
 
Contributions �± Article 9, Section 24 of the State of Michigan constitution requires that financial benefits 
arising on account of employee service rendered in each year be funded during that year. Accordingly, 
MERS retains an independent actuary to determine the annual contribution. The City is required to 
contribute amounts at least equal to the actuarially determined rate, as established by the MERS 
Retirement Board. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the cost 
of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded 
accrued liability. The City may establish contribution rates to be paid by its covered employees. 
 
City contributions, for the current fiscal year, were 8.54% based on annual payroll for open divisions. One 
division that is closed to new employees has an annual employer contribution amount of $1,890. The 
percentage rates/contribution amounts for the current year were based on the December 31, 2017 
valuation. 
 

Net Pension Liability �± �7�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �Q�H�W�� �S�H�Q�Vion liability reported at June 30, 2020 was measured as of 
December 31, 2019, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation performed as of that date. 
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NOTE 10:  EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFIT COMMITMENTS , CONTINUED 
 

 
Actuarial assumptions �± The total pension liability in the December 31, 2019 actuarial valuation was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
Inflation: 2.5%; Salary Increases: 3.00% in the long-term; Investment rate of return: 7.35%, net of 
investment and administrative expenses including inflation. 
 
Although no specific price inflation assumptions are needed for the valuation, the 2.5% long-term wage 
inflation assumption would be consistent with a price inflation of 3%-4%. Mortality rates used were based 
on the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Tables with rates multiplied by 105 percent; RP-2014 Employee 
Mortality Tables; and RP-2014 Juvenile Mortality Tables, all with a 50% male and 50% female blend. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2019 valuation were based on the Experience Study 
of 2009 through 2013 completed in 2015.  
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a model method 
in which the best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of 
investment and administrative expenses and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These 
ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future 
real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  
 
The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are 
summarized in the following table: 
 
 

Asset Class
 Target 

Allocation 

 Long-Term 
Expected Gross 

Return 

 Long-Term 
Expected Gross 

Return 
Contribution 

 Inflation 
Assumption 

 Long-Term 
Expected Real 
Rate of Return 

Global Equity 60.00% 7.75% 4.65% 2.50% 3.15%
Global Fixed Income 20.00% 3.75% 0.75% 2.50% 0.25%
Private Investments 20.00% 9.75% 1.95% 2.50% 1.45%
Total 100.00% 7.35% 4.85%

  

 
Discount rate �± The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability is 7.6%. The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that City and employee contributions will be made 
at the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially determined rates for the City.   
 
Projected Cash Flows �± Based on these assumptions, the pen�V�L�R�Q�� �S�O�D�Q�¶�V�� �I�L�Guciary net position was 
projected to be available to pay all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive 
employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to 
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.   

 
Changes in net pension liability during the measurement year were as follows: 
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NOTE 10: EMPLOYEE RETIREM ENT BENEFIT COMMI TMENTS, CONTINUED  
 

 
 

Total Plan Net 
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at 12/31/18 1,901,278$         1,554,646$      346,632$        
Service cost 38,917                -                  38,917            
Interest on total pension liability 146,990              -                  146,990          
Changes in benefit terms -                      -                  -                  
Difference between expected and actual experience 46,146                -                  46,146            
Changes in assumptions 51,150                -                  51,150            
Employer contributions -                      184,830           (184,830)         
Employee contributions -                     -                  -                  
Net investment income (loss) -                      212,949           (212,949)         
Benefit payments, including employee refunds (166,721)             (166,721)         -                  
Administrative expenses -                      (3,673)             3,673              

Net changes 116,482              227,385           (110,903)         

Balances at 12/31/19 2,017,760$         1,782,031$      235,729$        

Increase (Decrease)

 
 
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate �± The following presents the net 
pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.6������ �D�V�� �Z�H�O�O�� �D�V�� �Z�K�D�W�� �W�K�H�� �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �Q�H�W��
pension liability would be using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage 
point higher (8.60%) than the current rate. 
 

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
Rate 6.6% Rate 7.6% Rate 8.6%

Net pension liability -$                    235,729$         -$                
Change in net pension liability as of 12/31/19 196,593              -                  (168,477)         

432,322$            235,729$         67,252$          
 

 

Note: The current discount rate shown for GASB 68 purposes is higher than the MERS assumed rate of 
return.  This is because for GASB purposes, the discount rate must be gross of administrative expenses, 
whereas for funding purposes, it is net of administrative expenses. 
 
Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 
Pensions �± For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $100,163. The City 
reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
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NOTE 10: EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFIT COMM ITMENTS, CONT INUED 
 

 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 25,735$           -$                
Changes in assumptions 40,920             -                  
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 5,575               -                  
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 235,040           -                  

307,270$         -$                 
 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in 
pension expense as follows. These amounts are exclusive of the employer contributions to the plan made 
subsequent to the measurement date ($235,040), which will impact the net pension liability in fiscal year 
2021, rather than pension expense. 
 

Year
Ended Amount

2021 16,976$           
2022 18,815             
2023 34,579             
2024 1,860                

 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position �± Detailed information about the pl�D�Q�¶�V�� �I�L�G�X�F�L�D�U�\�� �Q�H�W�� �S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q�� �L�V��
available in the separately issued financial report found at www.mersofmichigan.com. The plan�¶�V��
fiduciary net position has been determined on the same basis used by the plan. The plan uses the 
economic resources measurement focus and the full accrual basis of accounting. Investments are stated at 
fair value. Contribution revenue is recorded as contributions are due, pursuant to legal requirements. 
Benefit payments and refunds of employee contributions are recognized as expense when due and payable 
in accordance with the benefit terms. 
 
Deferred Compensation Plan: 
 
The City has a 457(b) plan administered by VALIC for all employees.  For participating employees, the 
City will match the employe�H�V�¶�� �F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�Wions 100%, up to 4% of t�K�H�� �S�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�W�L�Q�J�� �H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V�¶�� �H�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�V������
Since the new option was implemented, the plan has not been actuarially valuated.  The City made 
contributions of $21,446 and employees contributed $72,869 to the plan for the year ended June 30, 2020.  
 
 

NOTE 12:  BENEFICIARY INTEREST IN ENDOW MENT  
 

  
The City is the beneficiary of an endowment fund owned by the Community Foundation Holland/Zeeland 
Area (CFHZ).  The endowment fund was established at CFHZ from a third-party donor designating the 
funds to be used for the Saugatuck Harbor Natural Area. The balance of the endowment fund was 
$584,629 at June 30, 2020.   
 
Each year, at the discretion of CFHZ, the City is allocated a beneficiary distribution.  During the current 
year, the City elected to not take the accumulated allocated distribution amount available of $91,138. This 
amount was recognized as a receivable and deferred inflow of resources in the General Fund as of June 
30, 2020. 
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NOTE 13:  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS 
 

  
Correction of Error �± In the prior year, as of June 30, 2019, there was an account payable and 
expenditure that was not properly recorded by the City. The June 30, 2019 fund balance/net position (and 
beginning fund balance/net position for the current year) were restated to reflect the correction of this 
error with recording of the accounts payable and expenditure as of June 30, 2019. The effect is as follows: 
 

Sewer

Improvement Governmental
Fund Activities

Net position, previously stated June 30, 2019 637,582$            32,058,521$       
Record accounts payable (89,464)               (89,464)               

Net position, restated June 30, 2019 548,118$            31,969,057$        
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SCHEDULE OF CHA �1�*�(�6���,�1���7�+�(���&�,�7�<�¶�6���1�(�7 PENSION  
LIAB ILITY AND REL ATED RATIOS  

 
2019 2018 2017

Total pension liability
Service cost 38,917$         37,969$         34,851$         
Interest on total pension liability 146,990         147,504         143,075         
Difference between expected 

and actual experience 51,150           (31,540)          30,967           
Changes in assumptions 46,146           -                 -                 
Benefit payments, including 

employee refunds (166,721)        (154,928)        (155,248)        

Net change in total pension 
liability 116,482         (995)               53,645           

Total pension liability - beginning 1,901,278      1,902,273      1,848,628      

Total pension liability - ending 2,017,760$    1,901,278$    1,902,273$    

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer 184,830$       142,983$       88,869$         
Contributions - employee -                 -                 -                 
Net investment income (loss) 212,949         (64,967)          196,651         
Benefit payments, including 

employee refunds (166,721)        (154,928)        (155,248)        
Administrative expenses (3,673)            (3,179)            (3,116)            

Net change in plan fiduciary net 
position 227,385         (80,091)          127,156         

Total plan fiduciary net position - 
beginning 1,554,646      1,634,737      1,507,581      

Total plan fiduciary net position -
ending 1,782,031$    1,554,646$    1,634,737$    

City's net pension liability 235,729$       346,632$       267,536$       

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of the total pension 

liability 88.32% 81.77% 85.94%

Covered employee payroll 514,779$       486,191$       429,750$       

City's net pension liability as a 
percentage of covered employee payroll 45.79% 71.30% 62.25%

Notes:
The amounts presented for each year were determined as of December 31.

GASB Statement No. 68 was implemented in fiscal year 2015. This schedule is being built prospectively. 
Ultimately, 10 years of data will be presented.

continued 
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LIAB ILITY AND REL ATED RATIOS , CONTINUED  

 
2016 2015 2014

Total pension liability
Service cost 31,064$         31,513$         32,443$         
Interest on total pension liability 142,273         134,424         126,526         
Difference between expected 

and actual experience (37,535)          (16,662)          -                 
Changes in assumptions -                 85,100           -                 
Benefit payments, including 

employee refunds (100,096)        (70,168)          (55,359)          

Net change in total pension 
liability 35,706           164,207         103,610         

Total pension liability - beginning 1,812,922      1,648,715      1,545,105      

Total pension liability - ending 1,848,628$    1,812,922$    1,648,715$    

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer 59,767$         54,418$         48,722$         
Contributions - employee -                 -                 -                 
Net investment income (loss) 157,635         (22,138)          86,198           
Benefit payments, including 

employee refunds (100,096)        (70,168)          (55,359)          
Administrative expenses (3,111)            (3,165)            (3,177)            

Net change in plan fiduciary net 
position 114,195         (41,053)          76,384           

Total plan fiduciary net position - 
beginning 1,393,386      1,434,439      1,358,055      

Total plan fiduciary net position -
ending 1,507,581$    1,393,386$    1,434,439$    

City's net pension liability 341,047$       419,536$       214,276$       

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of the total pension 

liability 81.55% 76.86% 87.00%

Covered employee payroll 415,545$       431,705$       448,820$       

City's net pension liability as a 
percentage of covered employee payroll 82.07% 97.18% 47.74%
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SCHEDULE OF CITY DEFINED BENEFIT  PLAN  
PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS  

 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
 

2019 2019 2018 2017 2016

Actuarially determined contribution 44,944$         53,191$         55,048$         48,167$         42,929$         
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 

determined contribution 284,627         169,732         142,048         82,167           54,929           
Contribution (excess) deficiency (239,683)$      (116,541)$      (87,000)$        (34,000)$        (12,000)$        

Covered-employee payroll 514,779$       486,191$       429,750$       415,545$       431,705$       

Actuarially determined contribution as a 
percentage of covered-employee payroll 8.73% 10.94% 12.81% 11.59% 9.94%

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Actuarially determined contribution 40,058$         34,195$         34,876$         31,658$         30,810$         
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 

determined contribution 52,058           46,195           34,876           31,658           30,810           
Contribution (excess) deficiency (12,000)$        (12,000)$        -$               -$               -$               

Covered-employee payroll 448,820$       415,480$       399,806$       379,108$       380,376$       

Actuarially determined contribution as a 
percentage of covered-employee payroll 8.93% 8.23% 8.72% 8.35% 8.10%

Notes to Schedule
Valuation date: Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31

each year, which is 18 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in
which the contributions are required

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:
Actuarial cost method Entry-age normal
Amortization method Level percentage of payroll, closed and open
Remaining amortization period 20 years
Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market
Inflation 2.5%
Salary increases 3.00% in the long term
Investment rate of return 7.35%, net of investment and administrative expense including inflation
Retirement age Age-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility condition.
Mortality 50% Male - 50% Female blend of the RP-2014 Group Annuitant Mortality 

Tables, with rates multiplied by 105%; RP-2014 Employee Mortality
Tables; and RP-2014 Juvenile Mortality Tables

Note: Information presented is as of fiscal year end of each year.
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

GENERAL FUND 
 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

Variances with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues:
Property taxes 1,957,200$     1,958,109$     1,958,770$     661$                
Licenses and permits 22,500            64,000            64,289            289                  
State grants 105,800          242,330          251,003          8,673               
Charges for services 584,000          699,030          801,781          102,751           
Fines and forfeits 6,000              6,800              7,184              384                  
Interest and rents 32,500            52,500            74,955            22,455             
Other revenue 3,000              33,000            32,933            (67)                   

Total revenues 2,711,000       3,055,769       3,190,915       135,146           

Expenditures:
Current

General government
Council 49,550            61,550            51,824            9,726               
Administration 187,650          191,950          190,801          1,149               
Clerk 95,350            140,400          133,726          6,674               
Audit 10,000            10,000            9,850              150                  
Treasurer 107,700          122,700          121,104          1,596               
Assessing 43,350            43,360            36,182            7,178               
Building and Grounds 29,900            30,150            22,836            7,314               

Total general government 523,500          600,110          566,323          33,787             
Public safety

Police 380,000          380,000          362,804          17,196             

Public works
Department of public works 387,550          562,050          514,920          47,130             
Street lighting 25,000            25,000            24,346            654                  
Harbor 4,500              8,000              6,650              1,350               

Total public works 417,050          595,050          545,916          49,134             
Community and economic development

Planning and Zoning 79,150            79,160            74,533            4,627               

continued

Budgeted Amounts
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CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

GENERAL FUND 
 

BUDGETARY COMP ARISON SCHEDULE, CONTINUED 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

Variances with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Recreation and culture
Historic District Commission 48,250            48,250            44,391            3,859               
Rose Garden 7,500              7,500              7,891              (391)                 
Parks and Recreation 385,950          399,757          279,512          120,245           
Oval Beach 200,650          214,225          189,170          25,055             
Oval concession 88,050            88,550            62,973            25,577             
Spear Boat Launch 2,250              2,250              336                 1,914               

Total recreation and culture 732,650          760,532          584,273          176,259           

Capital outlay 585,650          632,350          52,680            579,670           

Total expenditures 2,718,000       3,047,202       2,186,529       860,673           

Change in fund balance (7,000)             8,567              1,004,386       995,819           

Fund balance, beginning of year 3,195,293       3,195,293       3,195,293       -                   

Fund balance, end of year 3,188,293$     3,203,860$     4,199,679$     995,819$         

Budgeted Amounts
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CIT Y OF SAUGATUCK  
 

MAJOR STREET FUND 
 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE  
 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

Variances with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues:
State grants 95,000$          95,000$          101,569$        6,569$             
Contributions from other units 76,000            81,623            81,623            -                   
Interest and rents 5,000              6,200              6,304              104                  

Total revenues 176,000          182,823          189,496          6,673               

Expenditures:
Current

Public works 176,000          182,823          70,350            112,473           

Change in fund balance -                  -                  119,146          119,146           

Fund balance, beginning of year 453,106          453,106          453,106          -                   

Fund balance, end of year 453,106$        453,106$        572,252$        119,146$         

Budgeted Amounts
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CITY OF SAUGAT UCK 
 

LOCAL STREET FUND 
 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE  
 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

Variances with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues:
Property taxes 300,800$        306,856$        306,959$        103$                 
State grants 59,000            59,000            62,031            3,031                
Contributions from other units 77,000            81,623            81,623            -                   
Interest and rents 5,000              14,500            18,467            3,967                

Total revenues 441,800          461,979          469,080          7,101                

Expenditures:
Current

Public works 441,800          461,979          120,395          341,584            

Change in fund balance -                  -                  348,685          348,685            

Fund balance, beginning of year 1,312,498       1,312,498       1,312,498       -                   

Fund balance, end of year 1,312,498$     1,312,498$     1,661,183$     348,685$          

Budgeted Amounts
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CITY  OF SAUGATUCK  
 

SEWER IMPROVEMENT FUND 
 

BUDGETARY COMPARIS ON SCHEDULE 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

Variances with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues:
Charges for services 2,000$            8,450$            8,450$            -$                  
Interest and rents 4,000              6,000              15,468            9,468                

Total revenues 6,000              14,450            23,918            9,468                

Expenditures:
Current

Public works 6,000              52,750            41,566            11,184              

Change in fund balance -                  (38,300)           (17,648)           20,652              

Fund balance, beginning of year, restated 548,118          548,118          548,118          -                    

Fund balance, end of year 548,118$        509,818$        530,470$        20,652$            

Budgeted Amounts
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  



CITY OF SAUGATUCK  
 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
 

SCHEDULE OF INDEBT EDNESS 
 

June 30, 2020 
 
2017 STREET AND INFRASTRUCTURE REFUNDING BONDS (UNLIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION)

Issue dated October 11, 2017 in the amount of 2,793,000$       

Less: Principal paid in prior years (19,000)            
Principal paid in current year (194,000)          

Balance payable at June 30, 2020 2,580,000$       

Balance payable as follows:
Total

Interest Principal due Interest due Interest due Annual
Year Ended Rate November 1 November 1 May 1 Requirement

2021 1.200% 213,000$          23,096$            21,818$            257,914$          
2022 1.300% 225,000            21,818              20,355              267,173            
2023 1.400% 248,000            20,355              18,619              286,974            
2024 1.550% 265,000            18,619              16,566              300,185            
2025 1.750% 286,000            16,566              14,063              316,629            
2026 1.900% 307,000            14,063              11,147              332,210            
2027 2.100% 326,000            11,147              7,724                344,871            
2028 2.150% 346,000            7,724                4,004                357,728            
2029 2.200% 364,000            4,004                -                   368,004            

2,580,000$       137,392$          114,296$          2,831,688$       
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                  City Council Agenda Item Report 
 
 

FROM:   Karen Doyle Homan 
              
MEETING DATE : December 28, 2020     
   
SUBJECT:  Drinking Water Asset Management Grant  
   
 
DISCUSSION  
 
Please find attached a Drinking Water Asset Management Grant application.  This is a 100% 
funded grant program developed by EGLE that helps communities financially comply with the 
requirements of the Lead and Copper Rule.  Last year, the City reported to EGLE that of our 907 
services, 203 contain lead, 198 were previously connected to lead, 229 were unknown, and 277 
were known to not contain lead.   One of the things this grant program is targeting is the 
identification of lead services lines, turning any unknowns into knowns.  In addition, the grant 
would be used for: 
 

�x Doing survey work to pinpoint the exact locations of hydrants, valves, curb stops, etc. to 
improve the accuracy and linkage of our GIS 

�x A comprehensive asset inventory 
�x Condition assessment 
�x Preparation of a formal capital improvements plan and asset management plan 
�x A water system rate analysis  

 
The amount the City is applying for is $209,000.  It is 100% grant with no local matching funds 
required.  This is a new program, and we cannot gauge how competitive our application will be. 
 
BUDGET ACTION REQUIRED   N/A 
 
LEGAL REVIEW  -  N/A 
 
SAMPLE MOTION :   Motion to authorize Mayor Bekken to sign the Drinking Water Asset 
Management Grant on behalf of the City of Saugatuck.  
 

    

ITEM #14C 
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Project Narrative_Saugatuck.docx 

Project Summary  
The purpose of this project narrative is to fulfill the requirements of the Drinking Water Asset 
Management (DWAM) Grant application for the City of Saugatuck, located in Allegan County. This 
grant will help address unknown service materials outlined in the Preliminary Distribution System 
�0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�V���,�Q�Y�H�Q�W�R�U�\�����'�6�0�,�����D�Q�G���S�U�H�S�D�U�H���X�S�G�D�W�H�V���W�R���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���:�D�W�H�U���$�V�V�H�W���0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���3�O�D�Q���� 
 
The City of Saugatuck, located in the western part of Allegan County in Southwest Michigan, is part of 
a type 1 public water supply and distribution system operated by Kalamazoo Lake and Water Authority 
(KLSWA), which serves the City of Saugatuck, the City of the Village of Douglas, and portions of 
Saugatuck Township and Laketown Township. KLSWA has three certified water department 
employees to maintain the system. The City currently has a population of approximately 1,012. 
 
The assets of the City of Saugatuck among the KLSWA publicly owned water supply system consist of 
two wells with a capacity of 175,000 gallons per day (gpd), with water treatment at the wells consisting 
of phosphate for iron sequestering and chlorine for disinfection. The City also owns one water tower 
with a total storage capacity of 1.0 million gallons, watermain ranging from 4-inches to 16-inches in 
diameter, 99 fire hydrants with valves, and 270 watermain valves. The water system infrastructure 
supplies water to 907 water customers in the City.  
 
Of the 907 total service connections, 229 water service lines have a material that is currently unknown. 
The City is concerned that many of the 229 unknown service line materials are made of or contain lead 
material. The City proposes to hire a contractor to uncover a representative sample of these water 
services to determine their type of material. KLSWA or City staff will provide in-building documentation 
of service line materials, the cost of which has been estimated based on force account labor 
requirements. This information will then be used by the City to update its water system and service line 
GIS, update the current DSMI report, and for implementation of its lead replacement program. 
 
The City of Saugatuck also proposes to update its current Water Asset Management Plan (AMP). The 
current plan was prepared and submitted to EGLE in 2017. The current plan included an inventory of 
water system assets based on paper records and a simplified criticality assessment primarily based on 
asset age. The updated plan proposes to complete a field-based GPS inventory of utility valves and 
hydrants, shut-off valves and meter/point of entry to home. A field condition assessment of source, 
treatment and storage assets will be completed.  
 
�7�K�H���D�V�V�H�W���L�Q�Y�H�Q�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�V�V�H�V�V�P�H�Q�W���Z�L�O�O���E�H���G�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W�H�G���L�Q�W�R���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���H�[�L�V�W�L�Q�J���*�,�6���G�D�W�D���D�Q�G��
mapping system and a criticality analysis will be performed on the new and updated asset information 
using InfoAsset Planner software (Innovyze) to determine risk and an updated Capital Improvement 
Plan for the utility.  
  
The following section provides details of the proposed scope of services for this application.  

 

Project Scope  of Services  
Item 1:  Water System Asset Management Plan Update  
 

Task 1.  Water System Asset Inventory  and Documentation  
�x A comprehensive asset inventory  of all existing water mains, valves, hydrants, source 

wells, treatment systems and storage within the City limits of the water system will be 
gathered and recorded. Factors such as age, size, useful life, replacement cost and 
condition of all these assessments will be determined.  

a. All existing hydrants, valves, service line stop boxes and meter/point of entry into 
homes will be field located with GPS equipment, �D�Q�G���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���F�X�Urent GIS mapping 
system will be updated.  
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b. The two wellhouses and storage tank will also be located and included in the asset 
inventory, along with the rest of the water treatment process. 

�x Asset Inventory Documentation  
a. Create a GIS format map of the water system components including locating the 

individual components, processing data collected, importing gathered data into the 
GIS.  This GIS component will be part of the larger GIS system for the City of 
Saugatuck. 

b. Utility Base Mapping. Acquire and assemble a Base GIS map, including the 
necessary fieldwork, research and data processing/manipulation. 

c. Records Scanning. Scan documents and save them in specified file structures for 
linking to geographically referenced items with the GIS. 

d. Create GIS with field survey including digital records linkage. 
i. Converting and manipulating the various files and information required for the 

GIS from their native formats into the proper data format for the GIS. The 
existing water system CAD map will be used to create the GIS map with 
actual field location to tie the map to the GIS base. Survey data, scanned 
records (plans, etc.) and other sources will be utilized as appropriate.  

ii. Linking of records and other data to the geographic map within the GIS.  

Task 2.  Water System  Condition Assessment  
�x A field condition assessment of operations related fixed assets will be performed including wells 

and wellhouses, water treatment and storage facilities. The assessment will include the 
following information: 
�x Brief description and GPS location of asset;  
�x Photographic documentation of asset; 
�x Narrative of asset condition based on field inspection; 
�x Recommended improvement/replacement of assets including timelines and costs for 

inclusion with the Capital Improvement Plan. 

Task 3.  Water System Criticality and Level of Service Assessment 
and Capital Improvement Plan  

�x Once baseline information is gathered, a criticality assessment  will be performed to 
understand the most important assets to be monitored, repaired or replaced. This will allow 
the City to better manage their assets and will aid in the decision making for where to 
allocate operation and maintenance and capital improvement funds. All the �&�L�W�\�¶�V�� �Z�D�W�H�U��
system assets will be entered into InfoAsset Planner, a software that will evaluate criticality 
based on gathered information and develop a capital improvement plan for the utility. The 
software will assign likelihood of failure and consequence of failure values to each asset, 
along with rehabilitation and replacement recommendations and costs.  

�x From this criticality assessment, a capital improvement plan (CIP)  will be created to 
provide costs to the repair and replacement actions that must be implemented. Develop a 
list of short-term (1-5 years) and long-term (5-20 years) capital projects in a Capital 
Improvements Plan to meet the Level of Service goals. Prioritize the capital projects, 
provide preliminary budgeting, implementation planning and summarize available 
funding.  

�x Level of Service Agreement Development or Update. 
�x Establish and define the way the water system utility managers, operators, and public 

officials want the water system to perform over the long term. Define the required 
�³�V�X�V�W�D�L�Q�D�E�O�H�´���O�H�Y�H�O���R�I���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H���I�R�U���W�K�H���V�\�V�W�H�P�� 
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�x Develop a draft Level of Service Agreement document to establish goals and 
performance criteria that the utility wishes to meet. The key components to address 
will be as follows: 

a. �&�R�P�P�X�Q�L�F�D�W�H���W�K�H���V�\�V�W�H�P�¶�V���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q��to the customers; 
b. Determine critical assets; 
c. Provide a means of assessing overall system performance; 
d. Provide a direct link between costs and service; 
e. Serve as an internal guide for system management and operations staff; 
f. Provide information for system annual report; 

�x Finalize the expected level of service and prepare a final Level of Service Agreement 
document. 

�x Assist the City to present a draft of a new Level of Service Agreement and solicit input 
from public on reasonable and attainable levels of service and anticipated risks and 
costs. 

Task 4: Public Education Efforts  
�x Due to the 203 water service lines that any portion contain lead, the City of Saugatuck will 

create a public outreach program to effectively communicate the purpose of hydrovacing 
(potholing) unknown water service lines. 

�x Assist the City in holding public information meetings to inform the public of the importance 
of knowing the material of water service lines, the dangers involved with lead material in 
water service lines and solutions the City is pursuing through this Grant. 

�x Help the City prepare mailed materials to inform the public of the importance of knowing 
the material of water service lines, the dangers involved with lead material in water service 
lines and solutions the City is pursuing through this Grant. 

Task 5: Revenue Structure Development  
�x Review of existing rate structure by meter size, user classification, outside customers, 

current rate resolutions/ordinances and past rate studies. 
�x Review of current revenue and OM&R expenses and estimates of required budget line-

item costs for the next five years to meet level of service goals and Capital Improvement 
Plan implementation. 

�x Previous water rate analysis was conducted in 2017 for the current WAMP. A budget of 
$9,500 will be included to update the water rate structure. 

�x Make recommendations for needed rate increases over the next five years. 
�x Assist the City in presentation of proposed rate structure in public meeting. 

 

Item 2:  Water System Final DSMI Development  
Task 1:  DSMI Field Inventory  

�x To help determine the material of unknown water service lines, hydrovacing (potholing) 
technology will be utilized to obtain an accurate sample of the unknown service line 
materials. It is recommended, due to the size of the water system, to hydrovac/pothole 92 
unknown water services, which is approximately 40% of the unknown water services. This 
�Z�L�O�O���J�L�Y�H���D���J�R�R�G���U�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H���V�D�P�S�O�H���G�X�H���W�R���W�K�H���U�H�V�L�G�H�Q�W�L�D�O���³�E�O�R�F�N�´���Q�H�L�J�K�E�R�U�K�R�R�G���O�D�\�R�X�W��
of the City. If several houses in a certain block with homes/businesses built in the same 
construction era have the same water service material, it will be reasonable to assume the 
other services on that block built at the same time also have the same water service 
material.  
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�x �$���T�X�R�W�H���I�U�R�P���3�O�X�P�P�H�U�¶�V���(�Q�Y�L�U�R�Q�P�H�Q�W�D�O���6�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���I�R�U���K�\�G�U�R�Y�Dcing (potholing) is attached in 
�$�S�S�H�Q�G�L�[���'�����$���T�X�R�W�H���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���&�L�W�\�¶�V���'PW staff and Fleis & VandenBrink Engineering for 
in-home verification is attached in Appendix E. A 10% cost-of-living increase is added to 
the quotes to account for inflation if work does not begin until 2023.  

�x Prepare an updated DSMI report to submit to EGLE based on field gathered information.  

Item 3:  Equipment  Purchase Costs  
Task 1. Software  

�x The City will use free ESRI reader software to access the GIS mapping. 
 

Task 2. GIS Hardware  
�x Purchase one (1) laptop and (1) desktop or equivalent to operate GIS. 

Supplementary Information  
Appendix A: City of Saugatuck Project Work Area 

Appendix B: Application Cost Details 

Appendix C:  Rate Study Quote 

Appendix D:  �3�O�X�P�P�H�U�¶�V���+�\�G�U�R�Y�D�F�L�Q�J���3�R�W�K�R�O�L�Q�J���4�X�R�W�H 

Appendix E:  �&�L�W�\�¶�V��In-home Verification Quote 
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December 18, 2020 
 
Mr. Peter Tierney 
RE: City of Saugatuck 
102 Butler St 
Saugatuck, MI 49453  
 
Dear Mr. Tierney,  
 
It is a pleasure to submit this engagement letter to provide a water financial projection 
incorporating the asset management plan (AMP) for the City of Saugatuck, MI.  This 
letter describes the scope of services and fees to complete the tasks below.   
 
A financial projection is a tool used to determine where a utility is financially today and 
over the forecast period typically 5 to 20 years.  In each year, the projected financial 
statements are compared to key financial targets developed as part of the analysis.  The 
key financial targets include revenue requirements, recommended minimum cash 
reserves, debt coverage ratio as required in bond ordinances and any necessary 
bonding requirements to fund capital improvements.   
 
The long-term projection identifies the rate adjustments needed to work towards or 
maintain the financial health of the utility.  This is a key financial tool used when 
different capital, expense or revenue scenarios need to be analyzed to determine the 
rate impact to customers.  For example, if a large capital improvement is planned, the 
model can be used to determine its impact on the key targets, the rate track and 
bonding requirements �± or a combination thereof.  �,�W���L�V���D���S�R�Z�H�U�I�X�O���W�R�R�O���W�R���U�X�Q���³�Z�K�D�W-�L�I�´��
scenarios and its financial impact to ratepayers.  This allows incorporating grant 
funding, capital improvements, various back up scenarios, and identify the bonding 
requirements.  Financial projections should be updated every year with the budget 
process. 
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Financial Projection Update and Rate Design Scope of Services  
 

• Financial Projection incorporating revenues, expenses and capital:  
a. Five-year financial projection including the AMP as provided by Fleis & 

Vandenbrink 
b. Identification of five-year rate adjustments needed 
c. Identification of projected debt coverage ratios 
d. Minimum cash reserve for the utility to maintain 
e. Identification of target operating income 

• Rate Design for one-year at current rate structure (a full cost of service study is not 
being performed).  Additional years upon request at out of scope pricing. 

a. Impact of rate designs at various usage levels within each meter size (if 
applicable) 

• Executive Summary report for Management 
a. Identifying process and results of study 

• Presentation to Management and the Board of Directors/City Council 
a. Presentation of results via WebEx upon request and hourly pricing (currently, all 

presentations will be done remotely) 
 
 
Option al Cost of Service Study  
 
An optional study for communities to consider is a cost of service study. A cost of service study 
is a method to equitably allocate the revenue requirements of the utility among the various 
customer classes (or meter size) of service.  The revenue requirements are determined for a 
single test period and is not used as a �³�I�R�U�H�F�D�V�W�L�Q�J�´���W�R�R�O like the financial projection. 
 
There are two main objectives of a cost of service study: 
 

1. Defines revenue requirement to provide services to customers. 
2. Allocates revenue requirements to determine optimal rate structure:  Customer charge 

and commodity charge. 

The process of a cost of service study starts with the determination of Revenue Requirements 
for a test period.  The revenue requirements are then separated by function and classified by 
certain costs drivers in order to allocate to the proper customer classes/meter size.  Rates are 
then designed using the cost of service results as a guide along with other rate making 
decisions.  Cost of service studies should be performed every 3-5 years or when there is a 
significant change in operations or capital improvement.  
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Qualifications Introduction  
 
UFS has a long-standing relationship and over 15 years of history in assisting 
municipalities with cost of service and financial analysis for municipal utilities and are 
recognized experts in the utility field.  Our group and the project team assigned to this 
engagement is composed of highly qualified, experienced, and knowledgeable 
professionals who remain current on issues facing utilities.  �8�)�6�¶ reputation has 
resulted in an industry leading status shown by our frequent request to instruct classes 
and speak at conferences around the nation.   
 
UFS provides consulting services to assist publicly-owned utilities in meeting their 
strategic and financial objectives. Services are designed to ensure complete client 
satisfaction and a commitment that: 

�{ Services will be completed in the agreed upon timeframe 
�{ Services are delivered within budget for services requested 
�{ Services provided will meet or exceed client expectations 
�{ Services will be unbiased and independent recommendations provided to the 

utility 
 

Name and  title of primary contact per son  
Dawn Lund  
Vice-President, Utility Financial Solutions, LLC 
E-mail �± dlund@ufsweb.com 
Cell - (231) 218-9664 
 

!"#$%"#&
The next section consists of resumes of the team members assigned to this engagement.
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(
Fees for Services  Outline above :     
 
Financial Projection :        $9,500 
Optional Cost of Service Study: $5, 500 
 
Out of Sc ope Services –  Out of scope services such as additional rate designs and presentations will 
be billed at the hourly rates listed below.  All out of pockets will be billed at actual cost.  Currently, all 
meetings are done remotely. 
 
Hourly Rates (Out of Scope Pricing ) 
E/#R!K$/308/69 ! f!B[ A=AA!

M/<(!43(' ! f![dC=AA!

M/(!`/%7286 ! f![@C=AA!

E&R$!e28(%2(! f![@C=AA!

58#&%!43('!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!f![?A=AA!

e2/(!K/R$(83%! f!?@C=AA!

13992#)!1)/;;! f !??C=AA!�t!?BC=AA 
 
If you have any questions, please call me at 231-218-9664.  If you agree with this letter, please sign 
and date below and email to dlund@ufsweb.com or mail to: 
 
Utility Financial Solutions, LLC 
PO Box 582 
Leland, MI 49654 
 
We look forward to exceeding your expectations for this engagement. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
!"#$%&'$(  
 
Dawn Lund 
Vice-President, Utility Financial Solutions, LLC 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
    

Accepted By:         
Representative of Fleis & Vandenbrink 

 
   Date:        
      

mailto:dlund@ufsweb.com


 

APPENDIX D 
PLUMMER�¶S HYDROVACING/POTHOLING QUOTE 

 

 

 

  



Quote Form Plummer's Environmental Services
Quote Form

Project: 847020

Date: 9-Dec-20

ITEM ESTIMATED
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1
Hydro-Excavating  / Potholing Water Services, including backfill of 
the hole to grade. Includes disposal of vacuumed material, minor 
traffic control and water usage

EA 95 $450.00 $42,750

Total Quote: $42,750

* No Prevailing Wages*

City of Saugatuck
DSMI Field Work

Project Description: Hydro-excavating / potholing existing water services in the City of Saugatuck to determine the material of existing water services.

Plummers.xlsx Page 1 of 1



 

APPENDIX E 
CITY�¶S IN-HOME VERIFICATION QUOTE 

 

 

 

  



Quote Form

Project: 847020

Date: 9-Dec-20

ITEM ESTIMATED
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 In-home verification of existing water services EA 95 $154.00 $14,630

Total Quote: $14,630

* No Prevailing Wages*

City of Saugatuck
DSMI Field Work

Project Description: In-home verification of existing water services in the City of Saugatuck to determine the material of existing water services.

City of Saugatuck / Fleis & VandenBrink Eng. 
Quote Form

City Quote.xlsx Page 1 of 1













 
 
 
November 18, 2020 
 
TO:   Saugatuck City Council:   
            Mayor Mark Bekken  
            Mayor Pro-Tem Garnet Lewis  
            Scott Dean 
            Holly Leo     
            Chris Peterson  
            Laura Stanton  
           Ken Trester  
 

FROM:  Peg Sanford. 160 Takken St.  Saugatuck, MI 49453 

We realize this may be confusing with timelines, dates, and such, but we wanted our 
Council to see the actual petition we submitted to change,org and the responses we 
received. 

Friday November 11, 2020:     We, the community, our neighbors, and our summer 
residents, want the Bandstand and the Seurat restroom building to remain in Wicks 
Park.  These are iconic community structures. We also do not want/or need a new 
structure such as the band shell proposed by the City Council. 

The Bicentennial Committee, in 1976, wanted to bring the 1776- 1876 history of our 
country into our local community and the Bandstand is a perfect reflection of those 
historical eras.  Wicks Park is a destination site in Saugatuck. The Bandstand has 
been used for community occasions for 45 years.  It has been used for Christmas 
celebrations, band performances, weddings, memorial services, public 
announcements, the Mt Baldy Challenge, picnics, family gatherings, and simply for 
viewing the river. Pictures of the Bandstand and the Seurat painted restroom has 
appeared in multiple P.R. Publications over the past years.   Wicks Park is a 
destination.   

 The Saugatuck City council has not done its homework.  It has not been determined 
if the proposed new structure is better than the existing Bandstand.  If the structure 
is supposed to be a band shell have the acoustical qualities of the new structure been 
determined?  The existing Bandstand has better acoustics than what has been 
proposed.  The proposed structure is not compatible with the current historical 
structures & partially blocks the view of the River and the beloved Chain Ferry.  



There are no dimensions on the approved sketch of the proposed structure or 
indication of materials that will be used, thus council has no idea what it approved 
funds for. It is amazing City Council feels it has the rightful power to make such 
drastic changes to the iconic Wicks Park without any underlying data to support its 
actions.  

While COVID -19 is sorting itself out, now is a good time for the Saugatuck City 
Council to drop back, do its homework, and confirm a solution based upon the will 
of the people.  

Perhaps that means, leave it alone.   

 
We feel the most important part of this petition is: �³�:�H�����W�K�H���F�R�P�P�X�Q�L�W�\�����R�X�U���Q�H�L�J�K�E�R�U�V����
and our summer residents, want the Bandstand and the Seurat restroom building to 
remain in Wicks Park.  These are iconic community structures. We also do not 
�Z�D�Q�W���R�U���Q�H�H�G���D���Q�H�Z���V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H���V�X�F�K���D�V���W�K�H���E�D�Q�G���V�K�H�O�O���S�U�R�S�R�V�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���&�L�W�\���&�R�X�Q�F�L�O���´      
We want to make sure after all the verbiage you read, you found the reason over 975 
people signed this petition.  We do have a print out of all the names if you are interested. 
It is 23 pages long and printed on both sides. 
 
Thank you for your time, 
 
Peg Sanford 
Cynthia McKean 
!

!
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